INDEX TO LAWS

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau

A

ABSENTEE, Registration, voting, cities, first class ....................
Registration, voting, cities, towns, townships, boroughs ..........
725171 1T

ACCOUNTANTS, Boroughs, auditors, appointment of ................
ACCOUNTING, Elections, political committees .......................

ACCOUNTS, Life insurance companies, separate, retirement, profit shar-
INE PlANS ... e e

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS, Veterans, World War I of the U. 8. A,, Inc.,
officers, power to take ... e

ADJUDICATIONS, Administrative Agency Law, defined ..............

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCIES, Regulations, filing with Legislative
Reference Bureau ...........ccoiviiiiiiirtiiriiieiiiiiiiiias

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY LAW, Department, Public Welfare,
within SCope Of ... i
State Board of Education, applicability .......................

ADMINISTRATORS, see DECEDENTS’ ESTATES
ADOPTION, Foreign decree, filing fee ..........coivrivinnivininenn.

ADVERTISEMENTS, Boroughs, sale of land, bids ....................
Fire sales ... ..ot i e

AFFIDAVITS, Veterans, World War I of the U. 8. A, Inc., officers,
power to take ... ... e e e
Wills, witnesses, clarification ..............cooviiiinuininrnn...

AGED, Fishing license fee ........c.oooiveiiiiiiniiiiiniiniinne ..
Housing, loans, building and loan associations ..................
Medical assistance, liability for ..................ccciviiina...

Non-support, recovery for .................... e
Provided .........cooiiiiiiiiii P
Post hospital care, medical assistance .........................
Public assistance, medical, nursing home ......................

AGRICULTURE, Farm buildings, within Fire and Panic Act, limitations
Seeds, tags, labels ..........ccoiiiiiiiii e,
Societies, counties, third to eighth class, appropriations ........
State Soil Conservation Commission, membership, non-farmer . .
Vehicles, registration, exempt, operation between farms .......

(1a)

1194

87
425

180

425
135

625

279
410

87
35

1055
154
318
682"
320
320

1063

1151
512
40
316
22



(2a) INDEX TO LAWS.

AIR SPACE, Real property, incidents of ownership, taxable, ete. .......
AIRPORTS, Department, Property and Supplies, lease ................

ALDERMEN, Counties, third to eighth class, accounts, audits .........
Fines and penalties, payments to county treasurers ............
Office, incompatible with office of tax collector, assessor ........

ALIENATION, Real property by wife, husband’s rights ...............
ALIMONY, Divorce actions, judgment, entry ..................couvenn

ALLEGHENY COUNTY, Bridge, Duquesne-Kennywood Park, named
“Kennywood Bridge” ........ccieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinian.s
Courts, common pleas, additional judges .......................

Public park, Pittsburgh, release from dedication, leases validated

ALLENTOWN, CITY, Commonwealth, real property, conveyance .....
AMMUNITION, Hunting, regulated ..............cciiiiiieerinnnn.
AMUSEMENTS, Boxing, wrestling, criminal record, license ...........

Pool-tables, cities, first class, licensure, exemptions ............

ANNEXATION, Cities, third class, land, owned by ...................
City, part of other municipality, Council of Basic Education ...

ANTHRACITE STRIP MINING LAW, Amendments ...............

APPEALS, Motor vehicle violations ...........c.ccoiiiiiiiiiia...
Motor vehicle violations, suspensions, nonresidents ............

School directors, discharged professional employes, de novo
hearing ... . e e

Superior Court, jurisdiction ..............ccviiiiiinnreenennn.

APPORTIONMENT, Trusts, stock dividends, capital gain dividends ...
APPROPRIATIONS, Boroughs, industrial development ..............

Boroughs, nurse services .............civeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiinn.
Cities, incorporated towns, Veterans of World War I of the

U. S A, Inc oo
Cities, third class, Veterans of World War I of the U. 8. A,, Inc.
Counties, nursing home care .............ccoviiviineeneninnn.

Second class, public defenders ........................

Second to eighth class, firemen’s associations ..........

Third to eighth class, agricultural societies ............

Third to eighth class, historical sites, restoration, pres-
EIVALION  t\vittet e e e,

Third to eighth class, public defenders ................

Third to eighth class, tourist promotion ................

Third to eighth class, Veterans of World War 1 of the

O T W i Y
Department, Forests and Waters, Kinzua Bridge ..............
Department, Military Affairs, pensions, blind war veterans ....
Department, Public Instruction, community colleges ...........
Higher Education Assistance Fund ...........................
Institutions, State-aided, liens, limitations ....................

PAGE

871
519

519
402
436

280
1065

232
488
368

229
612

669
841

511
700

781

581
509

1205
819

442

534
546

80
81
899
1284
115
40

838
1145
669

658
20
1132
549
1196



INDEX TO LAWS.

APPROPRIATIONS—Continued

Legislative Service Agency Committee .......................
Motor License Fund, to municipalities, continued .............
Staff, incoming Governor, compensation ......................
State Board of Education and Councils of Education ...........
State Harness Racing Commission, tax collectors, payment .....
Townships, first class, industrial development .................
Townships, second class, industrial development ...............

ARBITRATION, Referees, arbitrators, compensation ..................
ARBITRATORS, Judges, fees, prohibited ..............coiiiiiiiane,

ARMED FORCES, Absentee vOoting .......ccvvvvvervnrineinnvnnnnnns
Funeral expenses, contributions, counties third to eighth class ..
Governmental employes and officers, military leaves ...........
Registration, cities, first class ............ ... it

ARMORIES, Phoenixville Borough, real property, exchange ...........
Plymouth Armory, conveyance, Plymouth Borough School
DESEIICt .ottt e e,

ARMSTRONG COUNTY, Bridge, construction, Kiskiminetas River,
Department, Highways ............cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiianns

ARRESTS, Motor vehicle, operation without lights, avoidance of ......
Police, pursuit, felons ...........cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie.

ASSAULT AND BATTERY, Aggravated, on police officer, penalties ..

ASSESSMENTS, see also TAXATION

Charitable organizations, exemptions, clarification ..............
Cities, third class, after built property, tax liability ..............
Counties, third to eighth class, new construction ...............
Counties, fourth class, Board of Assessment and Revision of
Taxes, MEMDEIS ........cuiiirivirrnrennneneronennanaanns
Insurance companies, continued, expenses, Committee on Valua-
tion of Securities ..........cieiiiiiiiiieiieiiiieniaaaas
Reassessment, after built property ..............ccooiiiiia..
Sewers, sanitary, boroughs ............. ..o i,
Sewers, sanitary, cities, third elass ..................... ... ...
Taxation, counties, second class, new buildings, lots ...........
Townships, first class, after built property, revisions ............
Second class, after built property .....................

Second class, water systems .............cciiiiiiiinn.

' ASSESSOR, Municipalities, townships, incompatible with office of alder-
man, justice of the peace ... ... ... ... i

ASSISTANCE, see also PUBLIC ASSISTANCE
County boards, members, limitations on ......................
Department, Public Welfare, powers, recipients, work ..........

ATTORNEY GENERAL, Installment contracts, home improvement,

powers, dUubies .........o.iiiiiiiii i i e i e
AUDITORS, Counties, sixth class, compensation, mileage ..............
Seventh class, compensation, mileage .................

Eighth class, compensation, mileage ..................

(3a)

PAGE

681
679
362
613

40
535
535

1193
11

707
284
142
900

93

29

16

24
511

234

558
1211
977

30

874
122
528
525
911
1212
120
352

436



(4a) INDEX TO LAWS.

AUDITORS—Continued

School districts, incompatible employment ....................
Townships, second class, compensation ...............c.oovonn
Townships, second class, conflict of interest, penalties .........

AUDITS, Boroughs, accounts, certified public accountants .............
Counties, third to eighth class, accounts, justices of the peace ..
Retirement funds, State, municipal, allocation for, increased ...

AUTHORITIES, Bonds, fiduciaries, authorized investments ............
Counties, first class, transportation ...........................
Delaware River Port, bridge, construction, Chester ............
Delaware River Port, bridge, construction, location changed ...
General State, borrowing capacity increased, allocation ........

Colleges, fees, student community buildings, lease pay-

MENLS Lt i i i e
Obligations, legal investments ........................
Housing, cooperation, financing projects ......................
Industrial development, research and development facilities . ...
Municipalities, claims, filing procedure .......................
Industrial development projeets ................... ...
Members, qualifications ................... ... 0.

Real property, conveyance, industrial development .....

Sewer, water, tapping fee ..............ci il
Parking, term of existence, extension .................co..ou...
Pennsylvania Industrial Development, mortgages, powers, duties
Port, transportation, experimental projects, counties, second class
Redevelopment, research and development facilities ..........
State Highway and Bridge, bonds, corporate seal, facsimile .....
State Highway and Bridge, borrowing capacity increased, Federal
and State contracts .............ciiiiiiiiiii i,
State Public School Building, educational broadcasting facitities
State Public School Building, membership ....................
Urban redevelopment, facsimile signatures ....................

AUTOMOBILES, see MOTOR VEHICLES

AVIATION, Airports, Department, Property and Supplies, lease .......

BAIL, County Court, Philadelphia ...................................
Superior Court ......... e e e e

BALLOTS, Military, absentee .........c.cveiuiiiriniinninronennennenns

BANKS AND BANKING, Branch banks, loans, commercial paper, de-
POSIES .o e e e
Business development, credit corporations, operation, State-wide
Consumer discount companies, licenses, penalties .............
Directors, increase, tenure of office ..........ccovviiiiiininn.n.
Fiduciaries, foreign, bond requirements eliminated ............
Fiduciaries, funds, collective investments .....................

PAGE

307
25
39

194
1256
1120

1224
984
102

1206

1032

308
169
595
221
177
341
431
279
33
181
1106
- b
221
760

494
1191
168
79

519

672
819

707

852
830
335
129
112
842
705



INDEX TO LAWS.

BANKS AND BANKING—Continued PAGE
Loans, officials, employes .........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiit, 126
Officers, employes, stock purchases, profit sharing plans ........ 130
Records, decedents’ estates, photocopying ..................... 36
Safe deposit boxes, husband and wife, excluded from “Inheritance

and Estate Tax Act of 1961”7 ... . ... . . ciiiiiiiiinninns 21
Savings and loan associations, Federal, powers, duties .......... 516
Savings banks, managing agents, collective investment funds ... 888

Member, Federal Home Loan Banks, investments ..... 875, 890
Trustees, Federal Self-Employed Individuals Tax Retire-
ment Act of 1962 ........cocviiiiiiiiiiiiiiin.s 892

BASTARDS, Children, support, civil procedure ....................... 872

BEER, Sunday sales ...... ... . e 456

BELLEFONTE, BOROUGH, Division into wards, act repealed ........ 256

BERKS COUNTY, Bridge, Schuylkill River, Reading ................. 211

BETHLEHEM, CITY, Commonwealth, real property, conveyance ..... 619, 620

BIRDS, Bird Banding Center, Washington Crossing Park ............. 113

BITUMINOQOUS COAL OPEN PIT MINING CONSERVATION ACT,

Amendment . ... 238
Technical changes ........ ... ..o i 623

BLAIR COUNTY COURT, Common pleas, additional judge .......... 616

BLIND, Department, Public Welfare, orders, services, distribution to ... 453
Department, Public Welfare, powers, duties ................... 772
War veterans, pensions, Department, Military Affairs ......... 20
War veterans, real property, taxation, exemption .............. 174

BLOOD TESTS, Paternity, compensation, experts .................... 874

BLUE AND GRAY HIGHWAY, Route number 15, designated as, De-

partment, Highways, duties...............ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn.. 114

BOATS, Motor, compact, Ohio, operation, Pymatuning Lake ........... 379
Motor, regulated, registration fees, penalties .................. 808
Pennsylvania Fish Commission, member, experienced boatman . 1229
Vehicles hauling, height of, increase .......................... 76

BONDS, Authority, investments, authorized, fiduciaries ................ 1224
Contracts, bid bonds, counter-signature ....................... 797
Counties, second class, issuance, planning commission expenses . 522
Foreign corporate fiduciaries, requirements eliminated .......... 112
General State Authority, legal investments ..................... 169
Loans, pawnbrokers, deposit of, as collateral ................... 422
State Highway and Bridge Authority, facsimile seal ............ 760
Valuation, applicable to insurance companies, exchanges and

ASSOCIALIONS ...ttt ittt it e et a i 491

BOROUGHS, After built property assessment .............ce.ocovenn... 122
Bellefonte, division into wards, repealed ...................... 256
Certified public accountants, audits by ........................ 194
Councilmen, compensation ..............cciiiiiiiniiniiiann. 14



(6a) INDEX TO LAWS.

BOROUGHS—Continued

Firemen, fire police powers, service in other jurisdictions ........
Highways, State system, routes added, changed, deleted ........
Housing ordinances, adoption .............covviiininereraniens
Industrial development appropriations .......................
Nurse service, appropriations ............ceceeveerevionneenns
Ordinances, resolutions, validation ...................cccoiaee
Real property, conveyance, municipality authorities, industrial

development ........i it
Sewers, sanitary, fees, assessments .............oiiiiiiiiiian
Tax levy, INCIase ......ccuuinireitiinineeireiuioneineeneannns
Tappage fees, water mMAINS . .....c.iiiiiii i e
Towing equipment, purchase, authorized fees ..................

BOW AND ARROW, Hunting, Game Commission, regulation ..........
BOXING, License, criminal record ............... .ottt

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA, Juniata Valley Council, real property,
COMVEYAICE - v e e e vueaanenene s enete e aanenateaeanaaaesneaeaeens

BRAKES, Vehicles, three wheel, one wheel brake .....................
BRANCH BANKS, Department, Banking, powers, duties .............

BRIBERY, Government officers, employes ..............coceveviininn.
Officers, forfeiture of office .......... ... it

BRIDGES, Counties, second class, construction, hearing, notice .........
Delaware River, construction, location, changes ................
Delaware River Port Authority, Chester, construction ..........
Duquesne-Kennywood Park, designated “Kennywood Bridge” ..
Eminent domain, viewers, compensation ..............oooevin...
Juniata River, Huntingdon-Mifflin Counties, construction, De-

partment, Highways .........cco i,
Millersburg, Dauphin County, Susquehanna River .............
Reading, Berks County, Schuylkill River ......................
State Highway and Bridge Authority, increase borrowing capacity
Surplus property, Department, Highways, priority to municipali-

L S S
Westmoreland-Armstrong County, Kiskiminetas River, construec-

95 ¢

BRISTOL, BOROUGH, Fish Commission, reversionary interest, release .

BROADCASTING, Education, school districts, contracts ..............
Education, State Public School Building Authority, facilities ...

BROKERS, Real estate, State tax transfers, exclusions ................

BUCKS COUNTY, Department, Property and Supplies, Department,
Highways, exchange, real Property ...........c.eeevuireineninennn.
Orphans’ court, established ..............c.oviiuiuinnnnennn.n.
Pennsylvania Fish Commission, real property, release of interest

PAGE

405
1341
387
534
546
32

279
528
328
528
487

612

669

99
13
852

421
1048

406
1206
102
232

265
185
21
494
191

16
658

1192
1191

1285

684

508
658



INDEX TO LAWS.

BUILDING AND LOAN ASSOCIATIONS, Loans, additional types,
shareholders, powers, duties ......... ...t i
Trust powers, Self-Employed Individuals Tax Retirement Act

[ S 1 2

BUILDINGS, State, improvement, erection, Department, Property and
10§03 ¢ T T

BURIALS, Counties, third to eighth class, burial costs, maximum in-
16 Y- 1Yo
Future need, sales ...ttt i

BUSES, Interstate, fuels, use, State tax .............coiiievirevnnnen..
Registration, fleets, out of State, proration ....................
School, emergency evacuation drills ............... ... ... . ...
School, maximum length, inereased ..................... el

BUSHY RUN BATTLEFIELD COMMISSION, Abolished ............

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CREDIT CORPORATION LAW, State-
Wide OPeration ... ...ttt e e s

BUSINESS RECORDS, Photocopying ......cooviirrrivennereaneennnns

BUTLER COUNTY, Commonwealth, real property, acquisition, Slippery
Rock Township ...ooviuiiiii i
Fiftieth judicial district, common pleas court, additional judge ..

C
CANCER, Diagnosis, treatment, penalties ............... ...,

CANDIDATES, Elections, primary, names, position on ballots

CAPITAL STOCK, Holding companies, elections, tax computation .....
Increase, excise tax, credits ...................co i
State tax, exemption, research, development ...................

CEMETERIES, Merchandise, services, future need, sales ..............
Police, appointment .......... ... i i i

CENTRE COUNTY, Potter Township, real property, Department, Prop-
erty and Supplies, conveyance to Juniata Valley Council of Boy
Scouts of America ...ttt e

CEREBRAL PALSEY, Education, special, limitations removed ........

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, Boroughs, appointment as
auditors ..... ... iiiieiien.., e e et
State Council of Education, duties, transferred to Department,

Public Instruction :

CHAPERONS, School buses, number permitted .......................
CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS, Solicitation of funds

CHARITIES, Assessments, property, exemptions, clarification

CHARTER, Third class cities, commissioners, number, selection

(7a)

PAGE

154

517
982

372
1059

476
479
282
133

1117

830
35

117
507

824
614

1228
1102
799

1059
173

99
610

194

696
588
628
5568
1104



(8a) INDEX TO LAWS.

CHECKS, Commonwealth, payment, reissue, seven year limitation ......
CHESTER, Bridge, construction, Delaware River Port Authority ........

CHILDREN, see also MINORS

“Day care,” defined, homes, license requirements, exclusions ....
Day care services, Department, Public Welfare ................
Illegitimate, support, civil proceedings ........................
Injuries inflicted in violation of law, reports to police ..........
Public assistance, eligibility, on account of dependent ..........
Public welfare services, Department, Public Welfare, powers,

QUEIES Lottt ittt et e e it
Visually handicapped, Department, Public Welfare, powers, duties

CHIROPODY, Changed to podiatry ...........ccoviiiiiiiniinnnnnnn.
Drugs, local effect, use of .............000....... e
Reference to, changed to podiatry ..................0 .0l

CIGARETTES, Tax rate, dealers’ commissions, increase ...............

CITIES, see also CITIES OF PARTICULAR CLASSES
Annexation, part of another municipality, Council of Basic Edu-
(6251 ¢
Appropriations, Veterans of World War I of the U. S. A, Inc. ..
Tax cases, declaratory judgments ..............ccovvvivennenns

CITIES, FIRST CLASS, Council, powers, school taxes, imposition by
board . e e
Driver improvement schools, establishment ....................
Education, home rule, powers, duties .................c.ovvie...
Employes, retirement benefits, without regard to social security .
Highways, State system, routes, added, changed, deleted ........
Municipal liens, effect of judgment ..............ccovnvvnenn..
Policemen, pensions, minimum, increase .......................
Pool-tables, less than regulation size, licensure, exemption ......
Registration, electors, method, absentees .......................
Tax, self-assessed, liens, effect of judgment .....................
Veterans of World War I of the U. 8. A., Inc,, burial places .....

CITIES, SECOND CLASS, Department heads, executive departments,
designation ... ... e e
Fire bureau, officers, employes, promotion, ete. .......oooven....
Firemen, inspectors, civil service ............ccvveinininrennn..
Firemen, pension benefits, surviving spouses ..................
Highways, State system, routes added, deleted ................
Ordinances, codification ................. P
Permanent registration, absentees ..............c00viiininn...
Police, pension benefits, surviving spouses ....................
Police, promotions procedure; suspensions, hearings ...........
Public hearings, attendance of witnesses .......................
Taxes, Segregation ............covieiivnerineeeensennnnnnnnin.

PAGE
426
102

977
899
872
1156
1100

1152
772

1199
1101
865

47

700
80
305

640
460
643
1117
1335
439
152
841
900
1051



INDEX TO LAWS. (9a)

PAGE
CITIES, THIRD CLASS, Annexation, land, owned by ................. 511
' Assessment, after built property, tax liability ............... ... 1211
Boards of health, members, qualifications ...................... 75
Charter commissions, number, selection ........................ 1104
Claims, municipal, collection ........ ...l 283
Highways, State system, routes added, deleted ................ 1302
Housing ordinances, adoption ...........covierveviiiinnuennens 354
Ordinances, validation ...........cciiiieiiieiiiiiriinaenenne., 72
Permanent registration, absentees ............. ..o i R 746
Personal property, sale, exchange ............... ... ...l 369
Police, fire departments, integration, prohibited ................ 459
Police, retired, death in service, family, benefits ................ 440
Retirement, joint coverage, reductions, elimination ............. 401, 678
Sewers, sanitary, fees, assessments ..............cieiiiiiie... 525
Taxation, authorized rate, increase .............cceevvevennnnn. 309
Veterans of World War I of the U. 8. A., Inc., appropriations ... 81
CIVIL LIABILITY, Physicians, acting in emergencies ................. 582
CIVIL PROCEDURE, Cancer, unlawful diagnosis, treatment .......... 824
Commonwealth claims, liens, revival .......................... 559
Corporations, nonprofit, service of process, Secretary, Common-
wealth ... . i e 1163
Escheat proceedings, time for, limitations ...................... 233
Foreign corporations, courts, service of process, jurisdiction ..... 703
Support, illegitimate children .......... ... .. . .. il 872
CIVIL RIGHTS, Civil service, discrimination ........................ 1257
CIVIL SERVICE, Cities, second class, deputy fire chiefs, firemen; pro-
MOLION, BHC. .. ettt ittt e it e e 186
Counties, second class, firemen, inspeetors ..........cc.ovvenvenn. 662
Examinations, unlawful acts ....................ccciiiiina., 230
Police, cities, second class, promotions, suspensions, hearings .... 217
State employes, coverage, discrimination, hearing and appeals,
promotions, classification ................. ... ... 1257
"CLASSIFICATION, Civil service, State employes .................... 1257
CLOSING OUT SALES, Municipalities, regulated by .................. 410
COAL, Anthracite, strip miBINg .....c.vvvnriitinintiiiinnennanss 781
“Bituminous Open Pit Mining Conservation Act,” technical
00T oY T 623
Bituminous, open pit mining regulated ........................ 238
COAL RESEARCH BUREAU, Sphere of study, enlarged .............. 1099

CODES, Administrative (1929 P. L. 177), amendments ....11, 63, 143, 191, 268,
275, 278, 453, 475, 519, 557, 674, 759, 772; 865, 899, 918, 982, 1099, 1117, 1119,

’ 1152, 1229

Subsec. (¢), Section 2111 Repealed .................. 1257

Administrative Agency Law (1945 P. L. 1388) amendments ..135, 180, 425
Banking (1933 P. L. 624), amendments ....112, 126, 129, 130, 209, 705,

842, 852, 875, 888, 890, 892



(10a) INDEX TO LAWS.

CODES—Continued PAGE

Borough (1927 P. L. 519), amendments ....14, 32, 122, 194, 279, 328, 387,
405, 487, 528, 534, 546

Building and Loan (1933 P. L. 457), amendments .......... 154, 516, 517
Business Corporation Law (1933 P. L. 364), amendments ....... 176, 703,

1355, 1381
C.P. A Law (1947 P. L. 318), amendment .................... 696
Child Labor Law (1915 P. L. 286), amendment ................ 688

Cities, Third Class (1931 P. L. 932), amendments ....72, 75, 81, 283, 309,
354, 369, 401, 440, ,459, 511, 525, 1211

Civil Service Act (1941 P. L. 752), amendment ................ 1257
Counties, Second Class (1953 P. L. 723), amendments ....98, 123, 324,
381, 406, 500, 522, 662, 840, 1284

County (1955 P. L. 323), amendments ....28, 40, 90, 150, 232, 284, 372,
626, 669, 673, 838, 977, 1145, 1256

County Institution District Law (1937 P. L. 2017), amendment . 899
Repealed as to seventh and eighth class counties ....... 372

Section 303 repealed in part .......... ... .ol 370, 371
Department of Banking (1933 P. L. 565), amendment .......... 863
Divorce Law (1929 P. L. 1237), amendment .................... 1065
Dog Law (1921 P. L. 522), amendment ......................... 434
Fiduciaries Act of 1949 (1949 P. L. 512), amendments ....35, 46, 124, 151,
305, 503

Fidiciaries Investment Act of 1949 (1949 P. L. 1828), amendments 38, 1224
First Class City Permanent Registration Act (1937 P. L. 115),

F:0 ¢ 0125 4 T B0 T3 1) A 900
Fiscal (1929 P. L. 343), amendments ..................... 128, 559, 1123
Fish Law of 1959 (1959 P. L. 1779), amendment ................ 1055
Fourth to Eighth Class County Assessment Law (1943 P. L.

571), amendments ..ottt e e e 30, 558

Game (1937, P. L. 1225), amendments ....115, 121, 208, 360, 443, 445,
454, 455, 515, 612, 612, 615

General County Assessment Law (1933 P. L. 853), amendment .. 553
General State Authority Act (1949 P. L. 372), amendments ....169, 1032
Housing Authorities Law (1937 P. L. 955), amendment .......... 595
Incompetents’ Estates Act (1956, P. L. 1154), amendments .. ... . 119, 125
Inheritance and Estates Tax Act of 1961 (1961 P. L. 373), amend-

00153 107 R 21, 325

Insurance Company Law of 1921 (1921 P. L. 682), amendments
797, 894, 922, 1157, 1194, 1390

Insurance Department Act (1921 P. L. 789), amendments ...... 429, 874
Secs. 601 and 621 to 626 repealed as to title insurance ... 922
Interstate Act of 1947 (1947 P. L. 80), amendment ............. 280
Liquor (195t P. L. 90), amendment ..........................0 456
Mechanics’ Lien Law (1963 P. L. 1175), codification ............ 1175
Mental Health Act of 1951 (1951 P. L. 533), amendments ....... 895, 976

Municipality Authorities Act of 1945 (1945 P. L. 382), amend-
0023 (7 33, 341, 431
Nonprofit Corporation Law (1933 P. L. 289), amendments ..137, 173, 532,
1163

Orphans’ Court Act (1951 P. L. 1163), amendment ............. 670



INDEX TO LAWS. (11a)

CODES—Continued PAGE

Penal (1939 P. L. 872), amendments. .31, 85, 230, 234, 421, 660, 1098, 1156

Pennsylvania Civil Procedural Support Law (1953 P. L. 431),
F:9 1023 000 a4 U= o ¥ A S 872
Pennsylvania Election (1937 P. L. 1333), amendments ....266, 274, 434,
614, 707, 1048

Pennsylvania Occupational Disease Act (1939 P. L. 566), amend-

4003 1 1 1174
Pennsylvania Workmen’s Compensation Act (1915 P. L. 736),
amendment . .........ii e 1175

Permanent Registration Act for Cities, Second Class, Cities,

Second Class A, Cities of the Third Class, Boroughs, Towns

and Townships (1937 P. L. 487), amendment ............... 746
Principal and Income Act of 1947 (1947 P. L. 1283), amendments 314, 442
Public Assistance Law (1937 P. L. 2051), amendments ....320, 320, 777,

794, 1053, 1063, 1100, 1394
Public School Building Authority Act (1947 P. L. 1217), amend-

3473 1.4 U 168, 1191
Public School Code of 1949 (1949 P. L. 30), amendments . ...182, 281, 282,
307, 308, 315, 358, 389, 404, 404, 407, 461, 466, 564, 583, 591, 593, 610, 641,

642, 768, 770, 893, 1065, 1121, 1192, 1205, 1380
Public School Employes’ Retirement Code of 1959 (1959 P. L.

350), amendments ........... .o iiiiiaiiiiaiaa.n 621, 693, 700, 1287
Public Utility Law (1937 P. L. 1053), amendments ........ 212, 449, 1225
Register of Wills Act (1951 P. L. 638), amendment ............ 126
State Employes’ Retirement Code of 1959 (1959 P. L. 392),

amendments ........oiiiii i e 77, 493, 675, 1233
State Highway and Bridge Authority Act (1949 P. L. 604),

amendments . ..........iiiii i et e 494, 760
Support Law (1937 P. L. 2045), amendments ................... 318, 682

Townships, First Class (1931 P. L. 1206), amendments ....8, 24, 384, 398,
535, 1146, 1212

Townships, Second Class (1933 P. L. 103), amendments ....9, 10, 19, 25,
39, 69, 71, 73, 120, 153, 193, 323, 352, 381, 491, 535, 1129, 1197, 1280
Unemployment Compensation Law (1937 P. L. 2897), amendment 1281
Uniform Commercial Code (1953 P. L. 3), amendments ........ 1213
Vehicle (1959 P. L. 58), amendments ....12, 13, 22, 24, 76, 82, 118, 133,
134, 262, 269, 270, 310, 312, 317, 363, 486, 506, 509, 581, 588, 588, 590,
594, 622, 677, 756, 761, 771, 773, 776, 979, 1231, 1353

Veterans Preference Act (1957 P. L. 557), amendment .......... 142

Wills Act of 1947 (1947 P. L. 89), amendments ............. 304, 322, 327

CODIFICATIONS, Cities, second class, ordinances .................... 263
Laws relating to welfare services, commission, report to General

Assembly ... 9

COLLEGES, “Community College Act” .......c.vviiiinenrrnnnnnnnnin. 1132

Designation, standards, State Board of Education .............. 698

Higher Education Assistance Agency .............coovuvnvnn... 549

Names, USe ...ovuiniiii i it it ce ettt 176

State, faculty, compensation ...................ciiiiininnn... 329

State, purchases, without bids, $750 ........................... 475

Student community buildings, fees, lease payments ............ 308



(12a) INDEX TO LAWS.

COLUMBUS DAY, Governor, proclamation, holiday ..................
COMMERGCE, Secretary, Sanitary Water Board, member ....... S
COMMERCIAL CODE, Uniform, changes, promotion of uniformity ...

COMMISSIONER OF PROFESSSIONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL
AFFAIRS, Compensation ........cccovueenniereerenueecnoacannuens
Office created; power, duties .............ccoviiiiiinrvnnnnnnnn.
Powers, duties .......c.iiiieeeerioriitteeierennrraiereenanenns

COMMUNITY COLLEGE ACT OF 1963, Enacted ....................

COMPACTS, “Interstate Agreements Records Act” ....................
Interstate buses, fuel tax ............ ..ol
Motor vehicle safety equipment, other states ..................
New Jersey, Pennsylvania bridge, construction, at Chester .....
Ohio, motor boats operation, Pymatuning Lake ................

COMPENSATION, Auditors, townships, second eclass .................
Counties, sixth class .............cooiiiiiiiiiiiiinnns
Counties, seventh class ...........ccoiiiiiineinnn...
Counties, eighth class .................. ... ...
Blood tests, paternity, experts .............ciiiiiiiiieiiiii...
Boroughs, councilmen, compensation .........................
Commissioner of Professional and Occupational Affairs .........
Commissioners, counties, sixth, seventh class ..................

Counties, seventh class ............... ...

Counties, eighth class .............co ot
Commonwealth court, stenographers, clerks ....................
Counties, second class, condemnation, claims, satisfaction .......
Distressed school districts, boards of control ...................
Election officers, counties, third to eighth class ................
Judges, arbitrators, prohibited from receiving ..................
Murder cases, counsel, fixed by court ........................
Referees, arbitrators ........ ... ... i
Reporters, Supreme, Superior, Courts ....:.........cvevnen...
Sales, use tax, licensees ...............ccoirieiineaiiineneninns
School directors, conventions, attendance ......................
School districts, sabbatical leaves ..........co.vuiiiinennnenn..
State colleges, faculty .............ouinieiinriniiinaiannns
State employes, retired, supplemental benefits ..................

State tax, cigarette dealers, commissions, tax rate, increase ......

Tax, school districts, cities, first class ..............ccceevnnn...
Teachers, supervising personnel, minimum changed ............
Townships, second class, assistant secretary ....................
Townships, second class, secretary, treasurer ..................
Trustees, basis, graduated percentage ..................cevvvne.
Viewers, counties, payment from liquid fuels tax ..............
Watchers, election, limitation, increase .............ooevn.....

CONDEMNATION, see EMINENT DOMAIN
CONDOMINIUM, “Unit Property Act,” enacted ..............oen....

PAGE
660
1119

1213

213
3N
370
1062
98
407
274
11
1232
1393
1193
49
893
358
329
183
47
640
466
491
69
305
43
434

196



INDEX TO LAWS,.

CONFLICT OF INTEREST, Harness racing officers ..................
“Metropolitan Transportation Authorities Act of 1963” .........
Townships, second class, auditors .................cceiiivnnnn,

CONNELLSVILLE STATE GENERAL HOSPITAL, Real property,
acquisition, Use of .........viiiiiiiiii i i

CONSERVATION, Soil, commission, directors, treasurer ...............
CONSTITUTION, Amendments, joint resolution, bill, changes .........

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS, Commonwealth debt, capital
IMPLOVEIMENES ottt tees et eerinnnansrostetoananaanoessonnorenens
Emergency interim government, legislation authorized, validated

Higher education, grants, loans .............c.coviiiiiennnnn.
Judges, former, temporary assignments ................ .. ...

Parks, recreation, bond issue (Project 70) ....................
Political subdivisions, borrowing capacity, increase ............

CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION, Referendum ...................
CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANIES, Licenses, powers, penalties. .

CONTRACTORS, Mechanics’ Hens ......ovviurneieninrvnerennninnnns
: Trailers, movement, permit ........c.cvvivriiiirnrrirennnen.ns

CONTRACTS, Bonds, bid, insurance, countersignature ................
Counties, second class; bids, aceeptance .......................
Counties, fifth to eighth class; retirement boards, insurance com-

PAIIES ottt ittt e e e e
Home improvement, installment payments, regulated ...........
Municipalities, flood control, competitive bids, amount increased
Schools, teachers’ renewal date extended ......................
Urban redevelopment authorities, facsimile signatures .........

CONTROLLERS, School districts, incompatible employment ..........

CONVENTIONS, Constitutional, referendum ............. e
Townships, first class, county associations, quarterly ...........

CONVEYANCE, Air space, subject to, by owner ......................
Boroughs, real property, municipality authorities, industrial de-
velopment ... ... e e e
Commonwealth, real property, Allentown, Lehigh County ......

CONVEYANCES, Multi-unit building, individual ownership, recording .
Real property, executor, validation ...........................

CORNFLOWER, Jewish War Veterans, sale ..........................

CORNPLANTER TOWNSHIP, Historical and Museum Commission,
real property, acquisition, gift .......... ..o

CORPORATE NET INCOME TAX, State, exclusions, research and
development ................ N ettt e,

CORPORATIONS, “Business Corporation Law,” reference to State
Council of Education, changed ...........co.oovvininiuneunrnnnn...

(13a)

PAGE

256
984
39

627
445
627

1405
1401
1401
1404
1403
1402

503
335

1175
979

797
324

76
1082
17
182
79

307

503
24

871

279
126

196
842

31
617

805

176



(14a) INDEX TO LAWS.

CORPORATIONS—Continued PAGE
Business, Department of State, duties; names, eminent domain;
mergers, Public Utility Commission, powers, duties ....... 1381
Business development credit, operation, State-wide ............ 830
Business, name; shareholders’ rights and remedies; corporate
POWETS, @MEIZENCIES .. vuvetrevrrenuareerssrnsernnnsnnansss 1355
Excise tax, increase capital stock, credit ...................... 1102
Foreign courts, Jurisdiction ...........c.cieiiiiiiiiiiinivinann. 703
Foreign, fiduciaries, bonds ........... ..ol 112
Industrial development, dissolution, assets, disposition .......... 532
Industrial development, research and development ............ 221
Nonprofit, code, State Council of Education, State Board of
Education ............iiiiiiiiii 137
Police, cemetery ......oouuiriiiieiii e 173
Proxies, amendments, mergers, pensions, ete. .......... 1163
Public utilities, regulation of ; eminent domain ................. 512
Taxation, State, personal property, excluded from tax, business
with professional school employes ......................... 913
COUNCIIL OF BASIC EDUCATION, Annexation, powers, duties ...... 700
Powers, duties .......c.ooiiiiiiiiiiii e it e 143
COUNCIL OF HIGHER EDUCATION, Powers, duties ............... 143
COUNTIES, see also COUNTIES OF PARTICULAR CLASSES
Appropriations, nursing home care ...........c.c.ooiiiiiiii.n. 899
Assistance boards, members ........ ... ..o e 1394
Department, Public Welfare, powers, duties; public child welfare
SEIVICES vt teeeeeunn s ee e eenataeeeaeeseaanannneesanannns 1152
Forest reserves, payments on account of, to, increase ........... 457
Historical Architectural Review Board, residence requirements .. 27
Institutions, plans, approval by court ......................... 28
Justices of the peace, fines, penalties, payments to .............. 402
Municipalities, agreements with, flood control .................. 17
Philadelphia, additional court of common pleas ................ 547
Real property, conveyance to, exclusion, State transfer tax ...... 586
Records, checks, destruction, disposition ....................... 410
Records, committee, preservation, powers, duties .............. 839
Shoplifting fines, use of ........ciiiviiiiiieiiiiiiiii i, 268
State tax, exemption, personal property held for retirement
PUIDOBES .ttt tietnrter e e ereseenaesanseruneeoneeeronnnnsos 294
Tax cases, declaratory judgments .................ccovieiin... 305
Treasurers, firearm, registration, fees .......................... 660
Treasurers, tax, State, collection ............ U 49
Viewers, compensation, liquid fuel tax proceeds ................ 43

COUNTIES, FIRST CLASS, Driver improvement schools, establishment

Provided fOr ....vinnii i e e e i e, 460
Prothonotary, fees ...t 344
Transportation authorities .................ccviiiiiaiiin... 984

Veterans of World War I of the U. 8. A, Inc,, burial places .... 84, 85



INDEX TO LAWS.

COUNTIES, SECOND CLASS, Appropriations, public defenders ........
Assessments, new buildings, lots .......... ..o
Bridges, construction, hearing, notice .............. . ...l
Condemnation, claims, payment ..........ccviiiiiiiiiinnanns
Contracts, bids regulated ........... ..ot
District attorneys, qualifications ............. ... ..ol
Funerals, service persons, contributions ..................... ..
Habeas corpus, fees .........ccviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaiiaenns
Planning commissions, costs and expenses ................c.0u
Port authorities, transportation, experimental projects .........
Recognizances, refunds ...l iiii
Retirement, reinstatement, credits ................ciiiiiin

COUNTIES, SECOND TO EIGHTH CLASS, Appropriations, firemen'’s
ASSOCIALIONS  « .ottt tt ettt e

COUNTIES, THIRD CLASS, Jurors, term, service ..........cocevuven
Retirement, contributors, reinstatement .......................
Fifteen years’ service ...........cooveiviinriiieennnnn..

Funds, contracts, insurance companies, administrators . ..

Involuntary withdrawal, incompatible positions ........

Tax rate, limitation changed ........ e e s

COUNTIES, THIRD TO EIGHTH CLASS, Aged, medical care .......
Appropriations, agricultural societies ................. ool
Historical preservation ...........:ccoeviiiiiiiinnnnn.

Public defenders .............cciiiiiiiiiiiiiii,
Tourist promotion .............ccccviiiniiennens e
Veterans of World War I of the U. S. A, Inc. ..........
Assessments, new construetion ................ . .iiiiiiiia.,
Burials, costs, maximum increased .............. ... il
Deceased service persons, funeral expenses, contributions regu-
lated ...... R
Election officers, compensation .............coeiiiiiiiiiiinnn,
Health, welfare, probation personnel, training ..................
Justices of the peace, accounts, audits ........................
Officers, solicitors incompatible with municipal tax collector,
10 T2 T ) PN

COUNTIES, FOURTH CLASS, Board of Assessment of Revision of
Taxes, members, appointment ..............ccceviiieiiiennannann.
Retirement, fifteen years’ service ..............cvveiviinenn.nn.

COUNTIES, FOURTH TO EIGHTH CLASS, Assessments, charitable
organizations, exemptions, clarification ............................

COUNTIES, FIFTH CLASS, Retirement boards, contracts, insurance
COMMPANIES .\ttt vt tees veesaintnseessennennansereasevennioseananns
Retirement, fifteen years’ service ............. ... ...,

COUNTIES, SIXTH CLASS, Auditors, compensation, mileage .........
Commissioners, trustees, property, POWers .....................
Retirement boards, contracts, insurance companies .............
Retirement, fifteen years’ service ..........covierieniinnennnn..

(15a)

PAGE

1284
911
406

98
324
840
123
520
522

381
500

115

437
864
973
1229
1197
977

673
40
838
1145
669
90
977
372

284
274
626
1256

150

30
974

558

76
971

518
213

76
971



(16a) INDEX TO LAWS.

PAGE
COUNTIES, SEVENTH CLASS, Auditors, compensation ............. 607
Commissioners, county, salaries ................ .. ... .. ... 371
Commissioners, trustees, property, powers, duties ......... e 213
District attorney, qualifications ........................ e 232
Institution districts, abolished .............. ..o ool 372
Retirement boards, contracts, insurance companies ............. 76
Retirement, fifteen years’ service ..............oiiiiiiiiiinn., 971
COUNTIES, EIGHTH CLASS, Auditors, compensation ............... 557
Commissioners, compensation ............cooeeivreiinrrennnen, 370
District attorney, qualifications ................. ... e 232
Institution distriets, abolished .............. ... ... ...l 372
Retirement boards, contracts, insurance companies ........ e 76
Retirement, fifteen years’ service ............c..ccoiiiiiiina.n 971
COUNTY COURT, Philadelphia, bail .................oiiiiiiiiit. 563
Philadelphia, judges, increase ..................... e 563
COURT HOUSES, Plans, approval by courts ...........cccveirevenne... 28
COURT MARTIAL, Pennsylvania State Police, demotion, dismissal,
suspension, reeNlSEMeNt . ........oveeiirernnirrrinrenneeeaneenrnnns 275, 278
COURTS, Adoption decrees, foreign, filing, fees ........................ 625
Common pleas, additional judge, Blair County ................. 616
Additional judge, fifth judicial district ................ 488
Additional judge, thirtieth judicial distriet ............. 513
Additional judge, thirty-second judicial district ........ 555
Additional judge, thirty-eighth judicial district ........ 548
Additional judge, fiftieth distriet ...................... 507
Additional, Philadelphia, established .................. 547
Commonwealth, stenographers, clerks, compensation ........... 1062
Counties, first class, prothonotary, fees ......................... 344
Counties, third class, jurors ...........c..iiiiiiiiiiiirnann... 437
County court, Philadelphia, additional judges ................. 563
County court, Philadelphia, bail .............................. 672
County records committee created, powers, duties ............. 839
Court houses, jail, plans, approval by .................c.o.s. 28
Divorce proceedings, alimony pendente lite, judgment ......... 1065
Foreign corporations, jurisdiction .............ccvevvnievnnnn... 703
Habeas corpus proceedings, counties, second class, fees .......... 520
Judges, arbitrators, fees prohibited ........................... 1
Jurisdiction, foreign corporations .............................. 703
Mental patients, institutions, discharge proceedings ............ 895
Motor Vehicle Code, appeals .............cccoiiiiiiiniann.. 581
Motor vehicles, unsatisfied judgment, payment into ............ 506
Murder cases, counsel, compensation ........................ 1232
Orphang’, Bucks County, established ........................... 508
Cemetery, funeral, merchandise, services, future need,
sales, funds, powers, duties ....................... 1059
Taxing authority, parties in interest, appearance ........ 670
Prisoners, authorized to release for specific purposes ............ 774
Probation officers, powers, duties ............................. 521

Public officers, convicted of crimes, powers, duties .:........... 1048



INDEX TO LAWS.

COURTS—Continued

Quarter sessions, bridge construction, counties, second class, hear-

ing, notice ............... ... e
Support, illegitimate children, civil proceedings ................
Supreme, Superior, jurisdiction, changes, clarification ...........
Supreme, Superior, reporters, compensation ....................
Tax cases, within scope of “Uniform Declaratory Judgments Act”
Tax liabilities, comity with other states ................. ... ...
Traffic, Pittsburgh, jurisdiction ............ ... ..o

CRAWFORD COUNTY, Court, common pleas, additional law judge ...
‘ Motor boats, operation of, Sugar Lake ........................

CREDIT UNIONS, State employes, loans, maximum, increase .........
CRIMES, Aggravated assault and battery on police officer, penalties .. ..

Auditors, townships, second class, conflict of interest, penalties ..

Bribery, extended to employes of political subdivisions ..........
Convicted of, credit for time in custody .................o0on
Public officers convicted of, forfeiture of office .................

CRIMINAL PROCEDURE, Convicts, credit for imprisonment, prior
to sentence ..........iiiiieieiann et e e e
Felons, arrest, pursuit ............ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiineirnnnie
Murder cases, appointment of counsel, compensation ...........

CROSSINGS, Facilities adjacent to, utilities, costs, apportionment ....
CUSTODIANS, Business records, reproduction .................c.......

DAIRY PRODUCTS, Labels ......... e e

DAMS, Municipalities, expenditures, flood control, cooperation with
public authorities ...... ... .. . . i e

DAUPHIN COUNTY, Bridge, construction, Susquehanna River ........

DAY CARE, Children, sel'vicés, Department, Public Welfare ...........
Children, homes, license ...............cociiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn,

DECEDENTS’ ESTATES, Banks, records, photocopying ..............
Conveyance, validation ..... s .. s
Family exemption, parents qualified for .......................
Foreign fiduciaries, real property, power, limitations removed ..
Inheritance tax, State, payment, residuary estate .............
Liens, pecuniary legacies ............coviiiiiiiiiiiiiinnieinns
Minors, parents, co-guardian ............ ..o i,
Minors, testamentary guardians ............... .0 i,
Motor vehicle, operation, deceased owner ......................
Motor vehicle, registration, transfer, surviving spouse ..........
Presumed decedent, tax liens, future interest ...................
Real property, conveyance by wife, husband’s rights ............
Safe deposit boxes, husband and wife, excluded from “Inheritance

and Estate Tax Act of 1961” ... ... iviviiiiiininnnn,
Trustees, compensation, basis ....... N
Veterans, funeral expenses, counties, third to eighth class, con-
tributions regulated ............. il
Wages, vacation benefits, payments, increase ..................
Wills, witnesses, affidavits, clarification ........................

(17a)

PAGE

421
841
1048

841
511
517

212
35

868

17
185

899
977

36
842
124
151
304
322
503
327
310
622
325
280

21
305

284



(18a) INDEX TO LAWS.

DECLARATORY JUDGMENTS, Tax cases within scope of the act ...

DEER, Hunting, dogs, penalties ...
Hunting, parties, penalties ...................oiiiiiiiin,

DELAWARE COUNTY, Court, common pleas, additional judge ........
Highway, State, new route added .......................... ...

DELAWARE RIVER, Toll bridge, location, changes ..................

DELAWARE RIVER BASIN COMMISSION, Employes, included in
State employes’ retirement system ............ it
Functions, powers, duties .........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiieiiianeanns

DELAWARE RIVER PORT AUTHORITY, Chester, bridge, construc-
{30 o

DENTAL HYGIENISTS, School districts, employment ..............

DEPARTMENT, AGRICULTURE, Milk, derivatives, labels ..........
Soil conservation, commission, directors, treasurer ..............
State Harness Racing Commission, departmental agency ........
Water, soil, conservation ...........oovvevieeiiieenieniineens

DEPARTMENT, AUDITOR GENERAL, Audits, retirement funds,
State, municipal, allocation for increased .................cccvine...
Government transition, incoming Governor, powers ............

DEPARTMENT, BANKING, Branch banks, powers, duties ............
Business development credit corporations, operation, State-wide .
Earnings, reports to ..........iiiiiiiiii i e

DEPARTMENT, FORESTS AND WATERS, Real property, acquisition,
Kinzua Bridge .........iviiiiiiiiiiiiii ittt

DEPARTMENT, HEALTH, Cancer, diagnosis, treatment, powers, duties
Institutions, operating without license, procedure ...............
Powers, duties, cancer, diagnosis, treatment ....................

DEPARTMENT, HIGHWAYS, Blue and Gray Highway, suitable
11880 o P
Bridge, construction, Armstrong-Westmoreland Counties .......
Construction, Juniata River, Huntingdon-Mifflin Coun-

17

Construction, Schuylkill River, Reading, Berks County .
Construction, Susquehanna River, Millersburg, Dauphin

COUDEY ottt it e i e

Highway, Delaware County, new route ..........c.vvvieiennnnn.
Highway, Montgomery County, survey and study .............
Real property, exchange, Department, Property and Supplies,
Lackawanna County, Bucks County .....................n.

State Highway and Bridge Authority, contracts ................
State Highway Commission, created ................ccovuven.n
Surplus property, disposition, Department, Property and Sup-
PlIES e e e
Trucks, weights, powers, duties ............cooveveineeennnnn...

PAGE
305

1156
445

555
912

1206

493
450

102
1380

868
445

40
598

1120
362

852
830
863

658

824
595
824

114
16

265
211

185
912
43

1%

918

191
761



INDEX TO LAWS.

DEPARTMENT, JUSTICE, Commonwealth, real property, acceptance,
title, approved by ...... ..o
State agencies, regulations, approval by ............. ... ...

DEPARTMENT, LABOR AND INDUSTRY, Fire and Panic Act, farm

buildings, IImitations . ...........c.eviuirrnerninuenrieeronereanen.
“Pennsylvania Prevailing Wage Act”, Advisory Board, appeal ..

DEPARTMENT, MILITARY AFFAIRS, Blind war veterans, pensions .
Plymouth Armory, conveyance, Borough of Plymouth School

DstriCt .o e e

DEPARTMENT, MINES AND MINERAL INDUSTRIES, Land Rec-
lamation Board, Bureau of Conservation and Reclamation, created
Strip mining, anthracite, further regulated .....................

DEPARTMENT, PROPERTY AND SUPPLIES, Airports, leases .....
Conveyance, real property, Northampton County, repeal .......
Department, Highways, surplus property. disposition ..........
Hamburg, easement, Windsor Township, Berks County .........
Institutions, youth development centers, authority to acquire

eliminated ....... ... ..
Packer Avenue Marine Terminal, Philadelphia, subletting ....
Plymouth Armory, conveyance, Plymouth Borough School Dis-
BEICh o e e e
Real property, acceptance, educational purposes ...............
Acquisition, use of Connellsville State General Hospital
Conveyance, City of Allentown, Lehigh County ........

(19a)
PAGE

11
180

1151
653

20

29

238
781

519
329
1N
235

869
498

29
11
627
229

Conveyance, City of Bethlehem, Northampton County . 619, 620

Conveyance, City of Erie, Erie County ................
Conveyance, City of Lancaster, Lancaster County .....
Conveyance, Indiana Borough, Indiana County, funds,
diSposition ...........iiiii e
Conveyance, Mahoning Township, Montour County ...
Conveyance, Norristown Borough, Montgomery County
Conveyance, Potter Township, Centre County. Juniata

Valley Council of Boy Scouts of America .........

Exchange, Department, Highways, Bucks County, Lacka-

wanna County ..............cviiviiiiiiiiiiein.,

Exchange, Main Street Armory and Morgan Street
Armory, Phoenixville Borough, Chester County ....

Slippery Rock Township, Butler County, acquisition,

Bt

State buildings, erection, improvement, regulated ..............
Veterans of World War I of the U. S. A.. Inc., proceedings,

Printing ...
DEPARTMENT, PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, Driver improvement
schools, powers, duties ...............cov it
Duties, certified public accountants ...........................

Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency, member ....
Professional licensing boards, transferred from .................
State Board of Education, powers, duties .....................
Teachers’ certification, powers, duties, colleges, accredation .....

428, 671

1115

361

215

99

684

93

117
982

89

460
696
549

63
143
689



(20a) INDEX TO LAWS.

DEPARTMENT, PUBLIC WELFARE, “Administrative Agency Law”,

included under ......... ... i e .
Aged, public assistance, medical assistance, nursing homes ......
Assistance, limitations, county boards, members ...........
Assistance, recipients, work ............ ... i, A
Blind, orders and services, distribution to .................. .
Children, day care services ....... PPN
Children, dependent, benefits, eligibility ...... e
Funds, distribution, local groups ... .coviiiiiiiiieniiiiiiinas

Hospital care, medical service, assistance, providing through con- . .

tracts. ... e
Indigents, payments for, basis changed ............ s
Institutions, operating without license, procedure ..............

Institutions, vouth development centers, authority to acquire for, -

‘eliminated ...... e [N e Deeeeene SR
Medical assistance, aged .................... e e
Mental health, powers, duties .............................
Mental Health Research Foundation, trustees, meetings ........
Powers, duties, public child welfare services ..................,
State institutions, leases, sanitary land fill ......................

DEPARTMENT, REVENUE, Driver 1mprovement schools, }’)dwers,

AUBIES ot e e e .
Employes, compensation, State Harness Racing Commission Fund

Facsimile seal, use ...t iiiiiiiiiii i i
Tax, capital stock, value changes, explanation ..................

DEPARTMENT, STATE, Commissioner of Professional and Occupa-
tional Affairs, created, licensing boards, transferred to ..............
Compacts, information, compilation, availability ...............

Funds, solicitation, powers, duties ............. R

State agencies, regulations, filing with .........................

DEPARTMENT, TREASURY, Checks, reissue,l'payment, seven vear

(905 T ) PR
DEPOSITORIES, Schools :......... e
DISASTER RELIEF, Funds, transfer, expenditure ....................
DISCRIMINATION, Civil Service, State. embl_oyes ..................
DISSOLUTION, Community industrial development cofporations ...... '

Corporations .. ......oiuriti e
Title insurance companies .................. e e o

DISTRESSED SCHOOL DISTRICTS, Board of control appomtment

COMPENSALION .. v ettt nrn s eeeiten s et et

DISTRICT ATTORNEYS, Counties, second cl.ass, qualifications ........
Counties, third to eighth class, qualifications ........ e

PAGE

425
1063
1394
1053

453

899

1100

674

794
759
595
869
320
557
608
1152
268

460

40
312
128

63
1131
628
180

426
182
836
1257

532
1355
922

407

840
232



INDEX TO LAWS.

DIVORCE, Proceedings, alimony pendente lite, judgment, entry .......
DOCUMENT, Realty transfer, State tax credits, exclusions ............

DOGS, Killing of, regulated while in pursuit of elk, deer, penalties .....
Licenses, fees, additional increases ............................
Retriever trials .................. e e e
Use of, hunting ....... e A e

DRILLS, School buses, emergency evacuation .....................c.o...

DRIVER EDUCATION, Instructional equipment, clutch pedal ........
DRIVER IMPROVEMENT SCHOOLS, Cities, first class, establishment

DRUG DEVICE AND CdSMETIC ACT, Unlawful acts, penalties
(67 72 7o L

DRUGS, Chiropody, local effecvt‘, use ........ e
Sale, possession, etc., unlawful acts, penalties changed ..........

E

EDUCATION, Colleges, standards, State Board of Education ..........
Commonwealth, real property, acceptance for ..............
Driver, instructional equipment, clutch pedal ..................
Higher Education Assistance Agency created ..................
Prisoners, leaving jail, for educational purposes ................
Private schools, licensure, State Board of Education ...........
School distriets, broadeasting facilities, contracts ..............
State Board of, reference of State Council of Education, changed

O e e
State Council of Education, powers; duties ....................
State Public School Building Authority, broadeasting facilities ..
State tax for, rate increase ...
Teachers, cer txﬁoatlon State Board of qumtlon Department,

Public Instruetion ... ... e
Vocational; reference to State Counml of qucatlon deleted .

Vocational, State Board, comiposition .............. e ’

ELECTIONS, Banks, directors, increase, tenure of office ..............
Constitutional convention, referendum ........................
County officials, qualifications for office.........................
Political committees, accounting, receipts, disbursements .......
Primary candidates, names, position on voting machines .......
Registration, method, absentees .................c.cooiino....
Registration, permanent, act variously amended ...............
Third to eighth class counties, election officers, compensation ...
Townships, second eclass, additional supervisors ................
Townships, second class; supervisors, vice-chairman ............ :
Voting, absentee, military personnel, special elections ..........
Watchers, compensation limitation, increase ..................
Watchers, residence requirements .............................

403
460

1147

1101
1147

689
687
624



(22a) INDEX TO LAWS.

ELK, Dogs pursuing, killing, reports ...,
Hunting, regulated ............ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii

EMBEZZLEMENT, Officers, employes, forfeiture of office .............

EMERGENCIES. Buses. school, evacuation drills ....................
Physicians, civil liabilities .............. ...l
State, disasters, funds, transfer, expenditure ...................
State, political subdivision employes, military leaves ............

EMINENT DOMAIN. Corporations, business, powers ................
Erie, City, Commonwealth, real property, convevance ..........
Erie, County, Commonwealth, real property, conveyance .......
Highways, bridges, State, viewers, compensation ...............
Multi-unit building, notice to individual owners ...............
Public utilities, power of ......... ...t

ESCHEAT, Action, payment, time for; limitation ....................
Checks, seven vears after issue .............civiveinnnnnnennns

EXAMINATIONS, Licensure, civil service, unlawful acts ..............

EXCEPTIONAL CHILDREN, Definition, includes children in detention
ROMIES e e e e s

EXECUTORS AND ADMINISTRATORS. Conveyance, validation ....
Foreign corporations, pOWers ...............cceieeieenennannenn

F

FACSIMILE, Seals, bonds, Highway and Bridge Authority .............
Seals, insurance company stock, use of .........................
Signatures, corporations ............cocviieiiiiti i

Motor vehicle, registration ...,
Urban redevelopment authorities .....................

FAMILY ALLOWANCE, Decedents’ estates, parents qualified for .....
FARM BUILDINGS, Fire and Panic Act, included within provisions of

FARVIEW STATE HOSPITAL, Patients, admission, care .............
FAYETTE COUNTY, Commonwealth, real property, acquisition, Con-
nellsville State General Hospital ...........ccoviiiiiivnrinnniennn

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS, Savings banks, membership ......

FEDERAL SELF-EMPLOYED INDIVIDUALS TAX RETIREMENT
ACT OF 1962, Savings banks, trustees ............cccoviennevninn.nn

FEDERAL TAX LIENS, Registration, uniformity ...................

FEES, see also COMPENSATION
Adoption, foreign decree, filing ..............cciiiiiiiiinin....
Boroughs, tappage, water main, sewers .......................
Boroughs, towing, vehicles ........ ... i
Dogs, licenses, additional fee, increased .......................

PAGE

115
612

1048

282
582
836
142

1381
428
671

196
1225

233
426

230

593

842
151

760
894
1355
312
79

124
1151
976

627

875, 890

892
523

625
528
487
434



INDEX TO LAWS.

FEES, see also COMPENSATION—Continued PAGE

Firearms, registration fees, county treasurers .................. 660

Fishing license, older persons ...........c.coviiviiiiiviiienan.. 1055

Habeas corpus proceedings, counties, second class, payment .... 520

Hunting licenses, changes ....... P 515

Hunting licenses, nonresidents ..............c.c.cooiiviniionnn 360

Judges, arbitrators, prohibited from receiving .................. 11

Junk dealers, license, townships, second eclass ................ 1197

Medicine, practice, licensure ............ ...ttt 957

Motor boats, registration ................ oo, 808

Municipality authorities, sewer, water, tapping fee ............ 33

Prothonotaries, counties, first class ............................ 344

Trailers, construction contractors, permits, registration ......... 979

Trucks, registration ............c.iieeiiinriieeiriiiiiiaa 761
Veterans of World War I of the U. S. A, Inc, motor vehicle,

EXEMPLION &L .. ittt e 82

FELLOW EMPLOYE, Injuries, unintentional wrong. liability ........ 1174, 1175

FIDUCIARIES, Authorized investments .............c.cviiiviveeei.n 38

Business records, reproduction ............ ... ..ol 35

Conveyance, executors, validation ............................. 842

Corporate, foreign, bond requirements eliminated .............. 112

Corporate, funds, collective investments ....................... 842

County commissioners, sixth, seventh class property, powers .... 213

Decedents’ estates, trusts, photocopying ...................... 36

Foreign, wills, real property, powers, limitations removed ...... 151

Incompetents’ estates, guardian, deﬁ{lition ..................... 125

Investments, authority bonds ............ ... .. ... ... 1224

Investments, increase .............coiiiiiii i 209

Minors, parents, co-guardian .................ciiiiiiiiieaa.., 503
Savings banks, Federal Self-Employved Individuals Tax Retire-

ment Act of 1962 ....... ... ... . . ., 892

Fiduciaries Investment Act of 1949, amendment ................ 38

FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, Additional judges, common pleas court . 488
FIFTIETH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, Additional judge, common pleas

(6761 U 507
FINES AND PENALTIES, Justices of the peace, payment, county

L €= L ) 402

Motor vehicles, weights ....... ... ..o 761

Operators, motor vehicle operation during suspension .......... 1353

Parking, private property ............c.iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiian.. 269

School buses, radios ..o - 588

Shoplifting, use of county ..........o.viiiiirinrerieennnnenin. 268

Strip mining, anthracite ...........o ittt 781

FIRE AND PANIC, Farm buildings, within act, limitations ........... 1151

FIREARMS, Hunting, Game Commission, regulation ................. 612

Registration fees, county treasurers ........................... 660

FIRE COMPANIES, Reorganizations, “Nonprofit Corporation Law” ... 1163



(24a) INDEX TO LAWS.

PAGE
FIREMEN, Boroughs, powers, services in other jurisdictions ..........: 405
Cities, second class, officers, employes, promotions, ete. ........ 186
Second class, pension benefits, surviving spouses. ...... 1297
Third class, integrated with police department, prohibited 459
Counties, second elass, civil service ...........cooviiiiiieeins 662
Counties, second to eighth class, appropriation to associations .. 115
FIRE SALES, Municipalities, regulated ...... P e 410
FIRST CLASS CITY HOME RULE CHARTER, Sheriff, city commis-
sioners, registration commission, Board of Revision of Taxes ....... 795
FISCAL YEAR, School districts ..........covviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaan, 389
FISH, Fees, exemptions, limits, exemptions for older persons ........ . 1055
Pennsylvania Fish Comisssion, membership .................. 1229
Pennsylvania Fish Commission, real property, release, Bristol
Borough ... e 658
FLOOD CONTROL, Municipalities, expenditures, dams, cooperation with '
public authorities .............. .o, S 17
FLOWERS, Jewish War Veterans, sale of official ...................... 31
FOREST RESERVES, Commonwealth payments, fixed, increase ....... 457
FORFEITURE, Officers, employves ....... et eiie ey 1048
Recognizances, counties, second class, repayment .............. 381
FOXES, Hunting, use of devices ............. P 208
Hunting, use of dogs .............. e 443
FRANCHISE TAX, State, exemption, research, development .......... 799
FUEL USE TAX, Interstate buses ........ ....... 476
Liens, unpaid, duration ........................ 1126
FUELS TAX, Appropriation to municipalities ........... P 679
Townships, first class, allocation ...... SN 804
FUNDS, Banks, savings, investment managing agents ........ PP, . 888
Building and loan associations, trust powers, Self-employed In-
dividual Tax Retirement Act of 1962 ..............cccutts 517
Cemetery, funeral, future need, merchandise, services, orphans’
court, powers, duties ............. 0. 1059
Disaster relief, transfer, expenditure ,..................ccooonn. 836
Fiduciaries, corporate, collective investments .................. 842
Hospital Modernization, created ............... e 364
Incompetents, guardians, trust, funeral expenses ........ e 119
Investment, fiduciary accounts, mortgage .................. ... 209
Liquid fuel, fuel use tax, use of, townships, first class ........... 804
Motor License, sale of real property, Indiana Borough, Indiana
County, proceeds, paid t0 ............ccceviiiviiiienin 4
Retirement, State, municipal audits, allocation for increased .... 1120
School districts, deposits ............cvoiiiiiiiiiiiiien e 182
State Employes’ Retirement, supplemental, temporary, changed
O aCCoUNt ... ... e i 680



INDEX TO LAWS. (25a)

PAGE

FUNERALS, Merchandise, services, future need, sales .............. e 1059

Servicemen, widows, counties, second class, contribution for ..... 123

Servicemen, widows, counties, third to eighth class, contribution 284

Trust funds for, creation, incompetents’ estates ............... 119

FUTURE INTEREST, Decedents’ estates, trusts, defined .............. 325

G

GAME, Dogs, killing of regulated, pursuant of elk, deer, penalties ...... 115

Fox hunting, birds, use of dogs .................. e e 443

Foxes, turkeys, device while hunting ......................... 208

Hunting, deer, penalties .............coiiviiiiiiiiiiiiii.. 445

Instruments used in, regulation ............ e 612

License fees, nonresidents ...................... RO 360

Parking, rubbish, unlawful acts ....................... 121

Technical changes ........... ... .. .o il 612

Woodchuck, dates, regulated ......................... 454

License fees, changed ...t i, 515

Retriever trials, meets, permits ................ ... iiiiiiia.. 455

Shooting restrictions, regulated grounds ....................... 615
GARAGES, Motor vehicles, operated to, from farms, registration, exemp-

£ T+ T 22

Motor vehicles, operated to; inspection ........................ 317

GARBAGE, Litter, private property, unlawful ........................ ’ 121

GASOLINE TAXES, Buses, interstate, compacts ...... e 476

Funds, allocation ............cciiiiiiiiiiiiriiieiiiiinnineen 679

Liens, priorities ..............o i 1126, 1127

Viewers, compensation, eminent domain ............... e 43
GENERAL ASSEMBLY, Commission, public welfare services, report to,

September 1, 1963 ................. e e 9

Legislative journal, printing .....................iutn, e 3

Local Government Commission, membership, appointments, terms 48
President Pro Tempore, Speaker, House, appointments, members,

Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency ........ - 549

Retirement. payments, benefits ............ ... i il 1233
GENERAL STATE AUTHORITY, Borrowing capacity, increase, alloca-

13 (o) 1032

Obligations, legal investments ..............oevurerenrvnennnss 169

Packer Avenue Marine Terminal, subletting authorized ........ 498

Student community buildings, colleges, fees, lease payments ... 308

GéOD SAMARITANS, Physicians, acting in emergencies, civil liability - 582:

GOVERNOR, Commission, public welfare services, report to, September
O . 9

Commissioner of Professional and Occupational Affairs, appoint-
0T3P 63



(26a) INDEX TO LAWS.

GOVERNOR—Continued
Compacts, motor vehicle safety equipment ....................
County records committee, members, appointment .............
Disaster, emergency relief, use of funds ................ .. ...
Emergencies, proclamation, military leaves ....................
Proclamation, holiday, Columbus Day ........................
Staff, transition of government for incoming Governor .........
State Highway Commission, members, appointment ............
Taxation, State, powers, interstate agreements ................

GROUND RENTS, School districts, first class, tax, temporary .........

GUARDIANS, Incompetents’ estates, definition ............. e
Wills, minors, testamentary .............c..iiiiiiiiiiiiiian,

HABEAS CORPUS, Counties, second class, fees .......................
Mental patients, procedure ............ . ... i it

HAMBURG, BOROUGH, Commonwealth, easement, Windsor Township

HANDICAPPED PERSONS, Absentee voting .......................
Voting, registration, cities, boroughs, towns, townships .........
Voting, registration, cities, first class ............. e

HARNESS RACING, Commission, salaries, compensation .............
Stockholders, records, unlawful acts ..........................
Tax, school purposes, Philadelphia School District .............

HEALING ARTS, Practitioners, acting in emergencies, civil liability ...
HEALTH, Cities, third class, boards, membership .....................
County, training courses, conferences ..............c..co.uvn.n.
Services, school districts, requirements ........................

HIGHER EDUCATION ASSISTANCE FUND, Created, appropriation
HIGHWAY AND BRIDGE AUTHORITY, Bonds, facsimile seal .......

HIGHWAYS, Blue and Gray, Route No. 15, designated as .............
Condemnation, viewers, compensation, liquid fuels tax proceeds
Montgomery County, study, survey .............ccoviiieeinnn.
State Highway and Bridge Authority, increase, borrowing capacity
State, repair, drainage facilities, townships, first class ..........
State system, boroughs, incorporated towns, routes added,

changed, deleted ... ...... . it
Cities, first class, routes added, changed, deleted ......
Cities, second class, second class A, third class, routes
added, deleted .............. ... . ...l
Delaware County, new route added ...................
Routes added, deleted ...............................

HIGHWAYS, DEPARTMENT, State Highway Commission, created ...
HISTORICAL AND MUSEUM COMMISSION, Bushy Run Battlefield,

powers, duties ... i i e
County records, committee ..............cooivnernrnenennn.....
Real property, acquisition, gift, Venango County ..............

PAGE

536
839
836
142
660
362
918

49

591
125
327

520
895

235

707
746
900

40
256
254

582

75
626
642

549
760

114
43

494
804

1341
1335

1302
912
1306

918



INDEX TO LAWS.

HISTORICAL ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARDS, Residence re-
QUITEIMENES ..ttt ti i eie e it ete e ineeenneesanseeanaeenonn

HISTORICAL SITES, Preservation, restoration, counties, appropriations
HISTORICAL SOCIETIES, School districts, real property, convevance .

HISTORY, County records committee, records, preservation ...........
HOLDING COMPANIES, Franchise, capital stock, election, tax com-
PULALION ...ttt it i et i e e
HOLIDAYS, Columbus Day, Governor, proclamation .......... R
HOME IMPROVEMENT FINANCE ACT, Enacted .................
School districts, first class ........coviiiiniiiiiiii e
HOME RULE, Philadelphia, sheriff, county commissioners, registration
commission, Board of Revision of Taxes ...........ccovveevee ...
HOMICIDE, Attorneys, compensation .................ovveevineennns

HORSE RACING, see HARNESS RACING

HORTICULTURE, Counties, third to eighth class, appropriations,
0T =3 2T

HOSPITALIZATION, Post-hospital care, aged, medical assistance .....
Premiums, State employes, deductions for ....................

HOSPITALS, Assistance, purchase of hospital, post-hospital care .......
Care, Department, Public Welfare, purchase, public assistance ..
Modernization of, with “Pennsylvania Hospital Survey and Con-

struction Act” ... ... e e

HOUSING, Aged, building and loan associations, loans ................
Authorities, cooperation, financing projects ....................
Boroughs, ordinances, adoption ............. ... .0 iiiiien.,
Cities, third class, ordinances, adoption .......................
Real estate transfer tax, State-aid, transfers, excluded ........
Townships, first class, ordinances, adoption ....................
Townships, second class, ordinances .................ccovou...

HUNTING, see GAME

HUSBAND AND WIFE, Real property, conveyance, by wife, rights of
husband ... .
Safe deposit boxes, in names of, excluded from “Inheritance and

Estates Tax Act of 1961”7 ... ... i iiiiiinienennnnnn,

I
IDENTIFICATION, Operators, operating without lights, avoidance ...
ILLEGITIMATE CHILDREN, Support, civil procedure ..............
Paternity tests, costs .......c.ovriiiiiiiriiiriinineirans PN

IMPRISONMENT, Convicts, credit for, prior to sentence ............

(27a)

PAGE

27
838
404
839

1228
660

1082
643

795
1232

40

320
1233

777
794

364
1196

154
595
387
354
1285

356, 384

381

280

21

24

872
874

841



(28a) ' INDEX TO LAWS.

INCOME, United States Treasury bills, discount, basis, increments .....

INCOMPATIBLE OFFICES, Alderman, justice of the peace, tax col-

JECLOr OF BSSESSOT ...ttt ittt e ettt ettt ia e iia e eens
Auditors, controllers, for school distriets .......................
Municipal tax collector and county officer .....................

INCOMPETENTS’ ESTATES ACT, Guardians, definition ..... e
Trust fund for funeral expenses ....... e,

INCORPORATED COMMISSIONERS, Counties, sixth, seventh class,
powers, duties, compensation ...............iieiiiiiiiiaiieiiea..

INDIANA, BOROUGH, Real property, Commonwealth, conveyance,
funds, disposition ..........oiiiiiiii i e e

INDIGENTS, Care of, payments, basis changed, Department, Public

Welfare ..o .

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT, Authority, research and development,
0 V1 3 =
Boroughs, appropriations .......... e e
Boroughs, real property, conveyance, municipality authorities ...
Corporations, assets, diSpoSition ..........cooeviiivnrennen..nn
Municipality authorities, projects .............ccccviiini.a...

Realty transfer, State tax, exclusions ..........................
Townships, first class, appropriations .........................
Townships, second class, appropriations ........................

INDUSTRIAL MORTGAGES, Insurance, Pennsylvania Industrial De-
velopment Authority, powers, duties .............coviiivniann...

INFANTS, see CHILDREN ; MINORS

INHERITANCE TAX, Future interests ..............covovvireninin...
Safe deposit boxes, husband and wife ................. ... ...,
State, payment, residuary estate ......... e

INJUNCTION, Profession, unauthorized practice, procedure ............
INSPECTION STATIONS, Vehicle, violations, limitation of actiops L
INSTALLMENT CONTRACTS, Home improvement, regulated .......
INSTALLMENT LOANS, Banks, amounts increased, charges ..........
INSTITUTION DISTRICTS, Counties, seventh, eighth class, abolished

INSTITUTIONS, Banking, earnings, reports ............cooeeevenen...
Department, Public Welfare, mental health, powers, duties ... ..
Detention homes, children, included in definition “exceptional

children” ... ... . .
Maternity records, provisions relating to, repealed ..............
Mental, release, within scope of “Administrative Agency Law” .
Patients, mental, habeas corpus, discharge proceedings ..........
Private, requiring license, Department, Public Welfare, Health,

powers, duties ............ ..ol
State aided, appropriations to, lien, limitations ................

PAGE

314

. 436

307
150

125
557

213

759

221
534
279
532
341
561
535
535

1106

325
21
304

622
677
1082
705
372

863
557



INDEX TO LAWS.

INSURANCE, Assessments, expenses, Committee on Valuation of Securi-
0 =
Bonds, bids, contracts, countersigning .............. . iiiiiiian,
Valuation, applicable to companies, exchanges, associa-

10 0T

Valuation, held by insurance companies ...............

Companies, counties third class, contracts, retirement fund, ad-
MDISErAtOrS o\ttt et e

Life, separate accounts, pension plans ..................

Stock, stock issue, dividends ...

Stock issue, less than $1 par value .................. ...

Title insurance, licensing, regulated ....................

Counties, fifth to eighth class, retirement boards, contracts .....
Life, acquisition, majority of stock’ of other companies; stock
ISSUES, PAYIMENE ...ttt ittt ae it

Life, reserve, liability, computation ...........................
Motorists, insured, protection against uninsured, req\ured .......
Stock, certificates, facsimile seals .................. ...l
Tax, foreign casualty, distribution, police protection ...........

INTEREST, Pawnbrokers, minimum, increase ...............c.oc.....
INTERSTATE AGREEMENTS RECORDS ACT, Enacted ...........

INTERSTATE COMMISSION ON THE DELAWARE RIVER BASIN
Functions, transferred to Delaware River Basin Commlssmn ........

INTOXICATING LIQUORS; see LIQUOR

INVESTMENTS, Banks, junior liens, notes, mortgages ...............
Fiduciaries, authority bonds ............ ... ... ... L )
Authorized ......... ... .. oo e

Collective ..ottt ci i ST

Fiduciary accounts, investment, mortgage funds ...............
General State Authority bonds, legal investments ..............
Savings banks, authorized, not under charter ............... s
Authorized, special charter ............. BT .

Managing agents, collective investment funds ......

J
JEWISH WAR VETERANS, Official flower, sale of, prohibi'tion R

JOURNAL, Legislative, printing .........cc.ueeuiiiinieeneninnnnnnnn,

JUDGES, Arbitrators, fees prohibited ...................................
Retirement, State, payments, benefits .........................

JUDGMENTS, Vehicles, payment into court ..........................

JUNIATA RIVER, Bridge, construction, Mount Union, Huntingdon
County to Kistler Borough, Mifflin County ........................

(29a)

PAGE

874
797

491
491

1229
1194
1157
910
922
76

1390
429
909
894
313

423

‘1131

‘450

852
1224
38
842
209
169
875
890
888

31

11
1233

506



(30a) INDEX TO LAWS.

PAGF.
JUNIATA VALLEY COUNCIL OF BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA,
Real property, Commonwealth, conveyance, Potter Township, Centre
{07530 T 22 99
JUNK DEALERS, Townships, second class, license fees .............. 1197
JURORS, Term, service, counties, third class ......................... 437
JUSTICES OF THE PEACE, Accounts, audits, county ................ 1256
Fines and penalties, payments regulated, county treasurer ...... 402
Office, incompatible with office of tax collector, assessor ......... 436
K
KENNYWOOD BRIDGE, Duquesne-Kennywood Park, official name .. 232
KINZUA BRIDGE, Department, Forests and Waters, acquisition ...... 658
KISKIMINETAS RIVER, Bridge, construction, Department, Highways . 16
KISTLER BOROUGH, Bridge, construction, Department, Highways .. 265
L
LABELS, Milk, contents of ...........cociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiininen.. 868
Seeds, information on ......... ... . e 512

LABOR, Fellow employe, liability, relieved of, unintentional wrongs ..1174, 1175

Fire and Panic Aect, farm buildings, within act, limitations ..... 1151
Police, cities, second class A, work week, forty hours ........... 172
Prevailing wage, contracts, locality, appeals .............. e 653
LANCASTER, Commonwealth, conveyance, real property ............. 1115
LAND RESTORATION BOARD, Created in Department, Mines and
Mineral Industries, powers, duties ............cciiiiviinennnnnn. 781
LEASES, Airports, Department, Property and Supplies ................ 519
General State Authority, State-aided institutions .............. 1032
Multi-unit buildings ............ i 196
Pittsburgh, lands dedicated as public park, validated ........... 368
State institutions, sanitary land fill purposes ................... 268
LEAVES, State, political subdivision employes, military .............. 142
LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU, State agencies, regulations,
filing with ... i e 180
LEGISLATURE, Constitution, amendments, changes .................. 627
Legislative Journal, printing ............ ... i, 3
Legislative Service Agency Committee, created ................ 681
Local Government Commission, membership, appointments, terms 48

Members of, State Public School Building Authority, continua-
tion ...... e it 168



INDEX TO LAWS. (31a)

PAGFE.
LICENSURE, Boxing, wrestling, criminal record ...................... 669
Cities, first class, pool-tables, exemptions ...................... 841
Commissioner, Professional and Occupational Affairs. compensa-
972 ¢ U PP 67
Commissioner, Professional and Occupational Affairs, powers and
QUbIES .ot it it e e e et e e 622
Day care homes, exclusions from requirements, “day care” defined 977
Department, Health or Public Welfare, private institutions, oper-
ating without license ..............coiiiiiiiiiiiiii., 595
Dogs, fees, additional, increased .............. ...l 434
Fire sales, municipalities ......... ... ..ol 410
Fishing, older persons .............cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiL 1055
Fraud in securing, penalties ..............cciiiiiiiiiniiiin, 230
Harness racing, stockholders, lists to commission ............... 256
Hunting, fees ........cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i i e 515
Hunting, nonresidents, fees ..............ccooiiiiiiii il 360
Junk dealers, townships, second class, fee ...................... 1197
Medicine, practice, changes ........... ...l 957
Motor vehicles, operation without license or during suspension,
penalties ... ... ... e e e 1353
Motor vehicles, suspension, out of State offenses ............... 363
Private schools, State Board of Education ..................... 695
State boards, transfer, from Department, Public Instruction to
Department, State ........ i 63
Title insurance companies, Insurance Department .............. 922
Veterans of World War I of the U. S. A., Inc,, sale of flowers .... 92
LIENS, Authorities, municipality, filing ........................ P 177
Banks, investments, junior ............cciiiiiiiiii it 852
Cities, first class, municipal, effect of judgment ................. 439
Commonwealth, sales tax, priority, etc ....................... 1050
Commonwealth claims, duration .............ccoiiiiiiinioi... 1123
Decedents’ estates, pecuniary legacies, repeal .................. 322
Federal tax, uniform laws ..o 523
Fuel use tax, duration ...........c.ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiean, 1126
Liquid fuels tax, unpaid, duration ...................c.cvuvnnn. 1127
Mechanics’ Lien Law, codification ..................ccoovv.nn. 1175
Motor vehicles, encumbrances, duration, extended ............. 270
Multi-unit buildings, subject to ...............cccioiiiiiiit, 196
Municipal claims, water, sewer, light, power ................... 489
Realty transfer tax, unpaid, duration .......................... 1122
“Self-Assessed Tax Lien Act,” effect of judgments .............. 1051
State, revival ... i e e e e 559
State appropriations, hospitals, limitations .................... 1196
Tax, inheritance and estates, sale of property .................. 325
Unemployment compensation, priority, limitations, contributions,
collections .................... et e 1281
LIFE INSURANCE COMPANIES, Reserve liability, computation .... 429
LIGHT, Municipal claims, liens .............oiiiiiiiiiaiiinnnen.s. 489

LIGHTS, Motor vehicles, operation without ........................... 24



(32a) INDEX TO LAWS.

LIQUID FUELS, Tax, appropriation to municipalities .................

LIQUID FUELS TAX ACT, Liens, unpaid taX .........cooeueveneeenes.
Viewers’ compensation, counties, payment authorized ...........

LIQUOR, Malt, brewed beverages, sales, Sunday .......................
Minors, purchase, POSSESSION ........ooviiiiiiinrnrinnnnnnien.s
Tax, State INCrease ........ccvieeeeeereirrineeenertioerrenares

LOANS, Banks, secured, regulated ...........c.covviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn
Banks, unsecured, to officials, employes ................. .. ...
Building and loan associations, additional types authorized .....
Consumer discount companies, maximum, increased ............
Installments, regulated ........... ... il
Pawnbrokers, interest, lost tickets ..............ccoiiiieiie...
Pawnbrokers, securities, collateral ..................... ... ...,
State employes, retirement fund, security, maximum increased ..

LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMISSION, Membership, appointment,
L7730 'L

LOCAL TAX COLLECTION LAW, Per capita, occupation tax, Com-
monwealth employes T

LOCUST GAP, Youth Development Center, power to acquire, Common-
wealth, eliminated ......... ... .. e

LYCOMING COUNTY, Commonwealth, real property, jurisdiction,
clarification, United States ..........ovuiieiitiiniiiirirenrneanes

MAGAZINES, Obscene, advocate use of narcotics, penalties ...........

MAHONING TOWNSHIP, Comrhonweal_th, real property, conveyance,
Montour County ......oiuietiiiiii ittt eraaniaeen

MAIN STREET ARMORY, Borough of Phoenixville, Chester County,
[25140) ¢T3 1 Y:.{ S

MARINE TERMINAL, Puacker Avenue, Philadelphia, subletting ......
MASS TRANSPORTATION, Counties, first class, authorities .........

MATERNITY RECORDS, Institutions, 1equxrement'z to maintain, re-
Pealed ... e e e

" MECHANICS' LIEN LAW, Codified, revised, amended ...............

MEDICAL ASSISTANCE, Aged, counties, third to eighth class ........
Provided ...

Regulated ......... .. i

Liability for, support law .................. et e e
Non-support, aged, recovery for ............. e,

Public assistance, aged .............. .. i,

MEDICAL PRACTICE ACT, Licensure 1equ1rements examination fees,
editorial changes ............... ... 0 .l s e

PAGE
679

1127
43

456
1098
100

852
126
154
335
705
423
422

77

48

343

869

1148

829

361

93
498
984

433
1175

673
320
320
318
682
1063



INDEX TO LAWS.

MEDICAL PREMIUMS, State employes, deductions for .. ...........

MEETINGS, Boroughs, councilmen, failure to attend meetings, com-~
PEnSAtion ... ... e e
Mental Health Research Foundation ..........................

School employes, attendance, expenses ...........covvevnuenann.
Schools, teachers, annual, discretionary ........................
Townships, second class, organization .........................
Townships, second class, quorum .............coveeneeeenrnnnns

MENTAL HEALTH ACT OF 1951, Farview State Hospital, patients,
AAMISSION, CAPE .. v'rvveveesinreranneessurensessonnassanssannnenns
MENTAL HEALTH, Department, Public Welfare, powers, duties ......
Patients, institutions, habeas corpus, discharge .................
MENTAL HEALTH RESEARCH FOUNDATION, Additional trustees,
0TS 111 V- T A
METERS, Parking, of’ﬁcial'signs, requirements changed ..............

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITIES ACT, En-
Y177

MILEAGE, Auditors, counties, sixth class ...........ccoiiiviininen.
MILITARY BALLOTS, Electors, qualified, procedure ..................
Registration, voting, eities, towns ...........coevvieevnniinnn.,
MILK, Labels, contents ...........ouenerieneaniiiiineeneeniineeeanns
MILLERSBURG, Dauphin County, bridge, Susquehanna River ........
MINES AND MINING, Anthracite, open pit, further regulated ........
“Bituminous Coal Open Pit Mining Conservation Act,” technical
0 0 1Y
Bituminous, strip mining, regulated .................... 00l
MINORS, see also CHILDREN
Guardian, estates, personal representatives ....................
Guardian, real or personal property, appointment ..............
Harness racing, attendance prohibited .........................
Hunting licenses, fees .............. K ettt e
Labor laws, powers, duties, Superintendent, Public Instruction ..
Liquor, purchase, possession ..............cevvriuvenrnenennnnn,
Parents, co-guardian, estate of ...............ciiiiiiiiii.
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, Court, common pleas addltlonal judge ...
State highway, study, survey ..........coiiviiiiiiiii

MONTOUR COUNTY, Commonwealth, real property, conveyance,
Mahoning Township ..........i.iii it iiii e eiirenanenennenns

MORGAN STREET ARMORY, Borough of Phoenixville, Chester
County, exChange .............iiuiriiie ittt iineeiniiiannanns

MORTGAGES, Building and loan associations, security tor ............
Commonwealth claims, liens, priority .........oeveerienennnin..

Funds, fiduciary accounts, investments ...........coeeevren.....
Multi-unit buildings ............oiiiiriiiieneeaaanns
Pennsylvania Industrial Development Authority, powers, duties;
industrial ...

976

557
895

608
773

984
518

707
746

868
185
781

623
238

151
327
256
515

1098
503

548
43

361

154
1123
209
196



(34a) INDEX TO LAWS.

PAGE
MOTOR BOATS, Operation, Pymatuning Lake ..................... - 379
Registration, fees, penalties ............ ..o iiiiiiiireninnnn, 808
Sugar Lake, Crawford County, operation ................couu.. 185
MOTORCYCLES, Riding, operation, regulated ..... e e e m
MOTOR LICENSE FUND, Municipalities, appropriations ............. 679
Real property, Commonwealth, conveyance, Indiana Borough,
42207 ¢4 U3 3 8 R 1 RO . 4
MOTOR VEHICLES, Boats, hauling, height, increase .................. 76
Boroughs, towing from highways, authorized ................... 487
Buses, interstate, fuel use, State tax ............. ... i 476
Cards, operators, registration, facsimile seal .................... 312
Cities, second class, traffic court, actions before ................. 590
Common carriers, rates, fiXing ........c.oiiieiviernineinaeanns 449
Compacts, safety equipment, other states ......... N 536
Dealers, transfers, registration, time extended ................. 756
Driver education, instructional equipment, clutch pedal ......... 403
Driver improvement schools, cities, first class .................. © 460
Inspection stations, violations, limitation of actions ............ 677
Insurance policies, protection against uninsured motorists ..... 909
Judgments, unsatisfied, payment into court ................... 506
Liens, certificate of title, extended ............................. 270
Mobile homes, transportation, permits .................viinn. 262
Motoreycles, operation, riding ............ ..o, 771
Operation, by garagemen, uninspected ......................... 317
Pending transfer, deceased owner ..................... 310
Without lights, penalties ..................ccoiiiina.n, 24
Without or during suspension of license, penalties ... ... 1353
Operators’ licenses, suspension, out-of-state offenses ............ 363
Parked illegally, townships, second class, removal authorized . ... 118
Parking meters, official signs ................ .. oo, 773
Parking, rubbish, while hunting, penalties ..................... 121
Registration, exempt, operation of, between farms; repairs ..... 22
Registration, transfer, surviving spouse ....................... 622
Registration plates, special, additional fees .................... 776
Right-of-way, left turns .......... ... ... oo, 1231
Right-of-way, yield signs, clarification ................... e 486
Sales tax, titled, out of State, excluded ....................... - 23
School buses, maximum length, increase ....................... 133
Suspensions, nonresidents, appeals .......................c0..... 509
Three wheel, one wheel brake .........................ccc..... 13
Traffic court, townships, first class ...................coovuenn.. 594
Trailers, construction contractors, permits, registration ......... 979
Transportation, chaperons .................ccccovvuunn.. U 588
Trucks, marked with names, requirement deleted .............. 10
Trucks, maximum weights, registration, fees ................... 761
Veterans of World War I of the U. 8. A., Inc., fees, exemption .. 82
Violations, appeals ...................... E 581

MOUNT UNION, Huntingdon County, bridge construction, Department,
Highways ... .o 265



INDEX TO LAWS. (35a)
PAGE

MUNICIPAL CLAIMS, Cities, first class, liens, effect of judgment ... 439

Cities, third class, collection .............cccoviiiiiiiiiii, 283

MUNICIPALITIES, Alderman, justice of the peace, incompatible with
office of tax collector, assessor ........... ... i, 436
Annexation, Council of Basic Education ...................... 700
Authorities, parking, term of existence, extension ............... 181
Claims, water, sewer, light, power, liens ....................... 489
Community colleges, powers, duties ...........cooveivrveenunn.. 1132
Fire sales, license .......oiuiiiiirinni i iriiiinieianeans 410

Flood control, dams, expenditures, cooperation with public au-
BhOrItIeS .. e e 17
Historical Architectural Review Board, residence requirements .. 27
Motor License Fund, appropriation to, continued .............. 679
Retirement, death benefits, survivors; payments ............... 1142
Surplus property, Department, Highways, prlorlty |1 TN 191
Tax cases, declaratory judgments ............. et 305
Tax collectors, delinquent taxes, returns ...................... 1352
Tax collectors, treasurers, incompatible with county offices ..... 150

Tax, foreign casualty insurance companies, distribution, police
63 7161 (o) « K P 313

MUNICIPALITY AUTHORITIES ACT, Industrial development proj-
=103 7 341
Members, qualification ...........c.c. it 431
Sewer, water, tapping fee ........... i i 33

N

NAMES, Corporate, colleges, standards, State Board of Education ...... 176
Corporations, business, use of .............ccooiiiiiiiiin... 1355, 1381
Elections, primary, position on ballot .................. P 614
Vehicles, marking with, requirement deleted ................... 12
NARCOTICS, Magazines, advocate use of, penalties ................... 829
Unlawful acts, penalties, changes .........................o0.0. 1147
NATURE STUDY CENTER, Washington Crossing Park, maintenance . 113

NAVIGATION COMMISSION, Delaware River, motor boats, powers,
0 L T 808

NEW CUMBERLAND, Disciplinary Barracks, power to acquire, Com-
monwealth, eliminated .................... .. ... i 869

NEW JERSEY, Delaware River Port Authority bridge, construction,
Chester ..ot e 102

NONPROFIT CORPORATIONS, see CORPORATIONS

NONRESIDENTS, Hunting license fees .................cc.ovuvunnn... 360
Motor vehicle violations, suspensions, appeals .................. 509



(36a) INDEX TO LAWS.

NORRISTOWN, BOROUGH, Commonwealth, real property, conveyance

State highway, study, survey ...... P
NORTHAMPTON COUNTY, Commonwealth, real property, conveyance,
=) 01

NURSE, Boroughs, appropriations, Service ............c.c.oeviviuerenne..
School, redefined ............ ..., N

NURSING HOME CARE, Counties, appropriation ....................

NURSING HOMES, Maternity records, provisions relating to, repealed
Non-public, aged, care in, medical assistance ...................
Public assistance, aged .......... . coiiiiiiiiiiiii e e

OATHS, Register of wills, administration of ...........................
Wills, witnesses, elarification ................. ... i,

OBSCENITY, Magazines, publications, penalties .......................
OCCUPATION TAX, State employes, collection ......................

OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE, Fellow employe, liability, relieved of, un-
intentignal WIODE ........evniiiitiiiii i e e

OFFICERS AND EMPLOYES, Banks, directors, increase, terms of office
Stock purchase, profit sharing plans ...................
Unsecured loans to .........ooeeviieniiriininennen..

Cities, second class, fire bureau, promotions, ctc. ...............
Commissioner of Professional and Occupational Affairs, com-
PENSALION o\ttt vttt ettt et e
Commonwealth, local taxes, collection .................ccovennn.
Compensation, county commissioners, eighth class counties ... ..
Counties, second class, district attorneys, qualifications .........
Third class, incompatible positions, involuntary with-

drawal ... . e

Third to eighth class, health, welfare, probation personnel
Seventh class, commissioners, compensation ...........
County officials, qualifications ...............,................
Delaware River Basin Commission, State retlrement system ....
Incompatible offices, county and municipal tax collector or
LT 10 A
Public, harness racing, stock ownership prohibited .............
School, meetings, attendance ............. ..ot
School districts, sabbatical leaves, extension, compensation .....
School employes, discharged, appeals, de novo hearing ........
State, political subdivisions, military leaves ...................
State, retirement, supplemental .......................0iu....
State, social security, dual COVETAZE . \itiiinie e eennrennnnnns
State colleges, faculty, compensation ..........................
Townships, second class, secretaries, treasurers, compensation ...
Townships, second class, supervisors, vacancies ................

PAGE

215

329

546
641

899

433
320
1063

126
35

829
343

1174

129
130
126
186

67
343
370
840

1197
626
371
232
450

150
256
768
358
1205
142
183
1233
329
69



INDEX TO LAWS. (37a)

PAGE
OHIO, STATE, Motor boats, compact ...t 379
OLD PERSONS, see AGED
OPTIONAL THIRD CLASS QITY CﬁARTER LAW, Commissioners,
number, selection ....... ... .. e 1104

OPTIONS, Banks, officers, employes, stock purchases, profit sharing plans 130

ORDINANCES, Boroughs, housing adoption ..................c....... 387
Boroughs, validation ............. ..o i i, 32
Cities, second class, codification ..............c.oiviiiiiiann, 263
Cities, third class, validation ..............ccicviiiiiiiiinn 72
Housing, cities, third class ............ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiniias 354
Housing, townships, first class ... 356
Townships, first class, adoption ...........coeriviiiiiiiariinnss 384
First class, validation .............ccoceviiine.. Ve 398
Second class, housing, adoption ....................... 381
Second class, validation ........... e 73
OUT-PRISONERS, Court orders, prisoners, work, education ........... 774
P
PACKER AVENUE MARINE TERMINAL, Department, Property and
Supplies, subletting ......... ... i e 498
PARKING, Motor vehicles, private property, removal authorized ...... 269
Townships, second class, illegal, impounding ................... 118
PARKING AUTHORITIES, Term of existence, extension ............. 181
PARKS, Pittsburgh, release from dedication as public .................. 368
Washington Crossing, bird banding station, nature study center . 113
PATERNITY, Blood test for determining, experts, compensation ....... 874
PAWNBROKERS, Interest, lost tickets ...........c.ccovviiiiiivinn... 423
PAWNBROKERS LICENSE ACT, Loans on securities authorized ..... 422
PENALTIES, Motor vehicles, operation without lights ................ 24
Sale of Jewish War Veterans’ official flower .................... 31
PENNSYLVANIA ATHLETIC CODE, Licenses, criminal record ...... 669
PENNSYLVANIA CANCER LAW, Enacted ..................c.cout. 824
PENNSYVANIA CIGARETTE TAX ACT, Dealers’ commissions, tax
TALE, IMCTEASE .ottt ieeeescesecnnnanrnnnneonasoneeeronnansnnsse P 47
PENNSYLVANIA ELECTION CODE, Amendment .................. 266
PENNSYLVANIA FISH COMMISSION, Membership, increase ...... 1229
Motor boating, powers, duties ...........cevirivnrinneenennnns 808

Real property, release of interest, Bucks County ............... 658



(38a) INDEX TO LAWS.

PENNSYLVANIA HIGHER EDUCATION ASSISTANCE AGENCY,
Created ... oo e e

PENNSYLVANIA HOSPITAL SURVEY AND CONSTRUCTION
ACT, Hospitals, modernization .........cccooiiieiaiiinaieennens

PENNSYLVANIA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
ACT, Research ..........c.ciuinni ittt raieaieenannes

PENNSYLVANIA LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD, Liquor tax, increase,
F0e) | (101 2T « WA A R

PENNSYLVANIA ORDINANCE WORKS, Union-Lycoming Counties,
jurisdiction, United States, clarification ......................... ..

PENNSYLVANIA PREVAILING WAGE ACT, Advisory Board, Appeal
Board ... e s

PENNSYLVANIA SEED ACT OF 1947, Amendment .................
PENNSYLVANIA STATE COLLEGES, Purchases, without bids, $750 ..

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE, Demotion, dismissal, court martial
Dismissal, suspension, demotion, reenlistment .................

PENSIONS, see also RETIREMENT
Blind war veterans, Department, Military Affairs ..............
Cities, third class, retired, death in service, family, benefits .....

PERMITS, Mobilehomes, transportation ...............c..oovveeeinns
Retriever trials, field meets ........ ... . .. i
Trailers, construction, contractors ...................cccvvi.ns.

PERRY COUNTY, Bridge, Susquehanna River, Millersburg ...........

PERSONAL PROPERTY, Cities, third class, sale, exchange ...........
School districts, first class, held for retirement purposes, tax
EXEIMPE . e e i et e

School districts, first class A, holdings, retirement purposes, tax

105423 141« N

State tax, professional school employes, corporations doing busi-

ness with, excluded ....... ... ... ... o

State tax, sales, use, rate increase ............c.oo.eiiieiiniin.

PHARMACISTS, Injuries, reports .......c.ovuriieenreeeinrnnnneennenns

PHILADELPHIA, County court, additional judges ............ DU
County court, bail ...... ... .o

Court, common pleas, additional, established ..................
Harness racing, tax, school purposes ...........................

Home rule charter, education ..................ccocovuiiinn...

Home rule, sheriff, city commissioner, registration commission,

Board of Revision of Taxes .................covvininn....

Packer Avenue Marine Terminal, Department, Property and
Supplies, subletting ............. ...

Port, pilotage, rates .................... BT

PAGE

549

364

221

100

1148

653
512
475

278
275

20
440

262
455
979
185

369

290

285

913
49

1156

563
672
547
254
643

795

498
264



INDEX TO LAWS.

PHOENIXVILLE BOROUGH, Chester County, Commonwealth, real
Property, exchange . ............oieiiiiiiiiiiii i

PHOTOGRAPHY, Business records, copies, fiduciaries, custodians ......

PHYSICIANS, Acting in emergencies, civil lability ...................
Cities, third class, health boards, member .....................
Reports to police, personal injuries inflicted in violation of law .

PILOTAGE, Port of Philadelphia, rates ...............coiviininn.n.
PITTSBURGH, CITY, Public park, dedication as, release, leases validated
-PLYMOUTH ARMORY, Commonwealth, conveyance ................

PODIATRY, Chiropody, State Board, changed to .....................
Educational conferences, includes chiropody ..................

POLICE, Boroughs, powers, service in other jurisdiction ...............
Cemetery corporations, appointment ..........................
Cities, second class, pension benefits, surviving spouses ........

Second class, suspensions, promotions .................

Third class, integrated with fire department, prohibited

Third class, retired, death in service, family benefits . ...
Pennsylvania State Police, demotion, dismissal, court martial ...
Pennsylvania State Police, dismissal, suspension, demotion, re-
enlistmnent .......... ... i
Probation officers, powers of ........... ... ... i,
Reports to, personal injuries inflicted in violation of law .......
Tax, foreign casualty insurance companies, distribution, police
PrOtECLION ..\ttt et e e e
Work week, forty hours, cities, second class A ..................

POLICEMEN, Aggravated assault and battery on, penalties ...........
Arrests, felons, pursuit ...l i
Cities, first class, pensions, minimum, increase .................

POLITICAL COMMITTEES, Accounting, receipts, disbursements .....

POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS, Bribery, extended to employes of .......
Military leaves, national emergencies ...............c.covuvnnn..

POOL-TABLES, Cities, first class, use, less than regulation size, license,
eXEMPEION L. e

PORT AUTHORITIES, Counties, second class, transportation, experi-

mental Projects ... ...t
PORT OF PHILADELPHIA, Pilotage rates ..........................
POWER, Municipal claims, liens .........coovveeeeeeseenn . .
PRE-EMPLOYMENT TRAINING, Commonwealth, payments on ac-
count of, to school distriets ...........cooouiiriuninninin,

PRESBYTERIAN CHILDREN'S VILLAGE, Orphanage, Philadelphia,
power to acquire, Commonwealth, eliminated ......................

(39a)

PAGE

93
35

582
75
1156

264
368
29

865
1199

405
173
1299
217
459
440
278

275
521
1156

313
172

234
511
152

266
421
142

841

489

1121

869



(40a) INDEX TO LAWS.

PAGE
PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS, Vehicle registration plates, regulated ..... 776
PRESUMED DECEDENT, Definition ........coovvriiviiirenniennns 325
PREVAILING WAGE ACT, Department. Labor and Industry, Appeal
Board, Advisory Board ... ... ... e 653
PRINCIPAL AND INCOME ACT OF 1947, Stock dividends, capital
gain dividends ... o i e 442
United States Treasury bills, income .......................... 314
PRINTING, Legislative journal ...... ... ... . . i i, 3
PRISONS, Counties, plans, approval by courts ........................ 28
Prisoners, leaving, court order, specific purposes ................ 774
PRIVATE PROPERTY, Motor vehicles, parking, illegal, penalties, re-
OVAL i e 269
PRIVATE SCHOOLS, Licensing, State Board of Education, reference of
State Council of Education, changed to ............................ 695
PROBATION OFFICERS, Powers, duties ................cvvuvinn.n 521
PROPERTY, Escheat, proceedings, time for, limitation ............... 233
PROTHONOTARIES, Counties, first class, fees ....................... 344
Counties, second class, habeas corpus, fees ..................... 520
PUBLIC ASSISTANCE, Department, Public Welfare, medical service,
hospital care, purchase ........... ... ... . i 794
Department, Public Welfare, powers; recipients, work ........... 1053
Dependent, children, eligibility on account of .................. 1100
Eligibility, counties, third to eighth class ...................... 673
Hospital, post hospital care, purchase ......................... 777
Limitations, members, county boards ........................ 1394
Medical assistance, aged ........... ... o i 320
Medical assistance, aged, nursing homes ....................... 1063
PUBLIC DEFENDERS, Counties, second class, appropriations ........ 1284
Counties, third to eighth class, appropriations ................ 1145
PUBLIC HEARINGS, Cities, second class, attendance of witnesses ..... 683
PUBLIC OFFICERS, Crimes, conviction, forfejture of office ........... 1048
PUBLIC UTILITIES, Costs, adjacent to crossings, payment ............ 212
Counties, second class, transportation, experimental projeets ... . 5
Delaware River Bridge, construction, rights of way, s:bstitution . 1206
Motor vehicles, passenger transportation rates ......... eeehs 449
Railroads, officers, president, vice-president .................... 981
Regulation of; eminent domain, power to exercise right ...... 1225
Townships, second class, ordinances, service .................. 1280
PUBLIC WELFARE, Commission, study report, September 1,1963 ..... 9
PUBLICATIONS, Obscene, advocate use of nareoties, penalties ........ 829

PYMATUNING LAKE, Motor boats, operation, compacts, Ohio ...... 379



INDEX TO LAWS.

R

RADIOS, School buses, installation, operation ..................

RAILROAD, Officers, comparable to president, vice-president, selection .

RATES, Pilotage, Port of Philadelphia ..............ceoeeevns.

Public utilities, passenger, transportation, motor vehicles .......
‘Taxes, counties, third class, limitations changed ...............

READING, CITY, Bridge, Schuylkill River ...........ccooieviiiiate
REAL PROPERTY, After built, boroughs, assessments ................

Air space, incidents of ownership ....... ..ot
Assessments, new buildings ......... ..ol
Boroughs, conveyances, municipality authorities, industrial devel-
(303 1103 4 X 7 T
Cities, third class, annexation ........... ... ..ot
Commonwealth, acceptance, educational purposes .............
Acquisition, gift, Slippery Rock Township, Butler County
Acquisition, use of Connellsville State General Hospital .
Conveyance, Allentown .......... ... .ol
Conveyance, Bethlehem .............. ... ... . .oo..
Conveyance, Erie .......c.oovvviierennirninrienanenns
Conveyance, Indiana Borough, funds, disposition ......
Conveyance, Lancaster .................cooiiiiiine.
Conveyance, Mahoning Township, Montour County ...
Conveyance, Norristown ...... s
Conveyance, Northampton County, repeal ............
Conveyance, Potter Township, Centre County, Juniata

Valley Council of Boy Scouts of America ..........

Easement, Hamburg Borough ........................

Main Street Armory; Morgan Street Armory, Phoenix-

ville Borough, Chester County, exchange .........
Condemnation, counties, second class, claims, payment .........
Convevance, executors, validation ............................
Conveyance by wife, husband’s rights .........................
Counties, sixth and seventh class, commissioners, powers .......
Decedents’ estates, liens, pecuniary bequests ..................
Department, Forests and Waters, Kinzua Bridge, acquisition ...
Department, Property and Supplies, Department, Highways, ex-
change, Bucks County, Lackawanna County to .............
Fiduciaries, foreign, power, limitations, removed ..............
Historical and Museum Commission, acquisition, gifts, Venango
COUNEY .ottt et e
Mortgages, loans, building and loan associations ...............
Motor vehicles, illegal parking, removal, penalties ..............
Multi-unit buildings, individual ownership, mortgages, taxes, ete.
Pennsylvania Fish Commission, Bucks County, release of interest
Pittsburgh, release from dedication as public park, leases validated
Plymouth Armory, conveyance, Plymouth Borough School Dis-
BEIC . e
School districts, conveyance, historical societies ...............
Conveyances, titles, validation ........................

First class, temporary tax ................. e

First class, temporary tax, ground rents ................

(41a)
PAGE

588
981

264
449
977

211

122
871
911

279
511

11
117
627
229

93

98
842
280
213
325
658

684
151

617
154
269
196
658
368

29
404
15
592
591



(42a) INDEX TO LAWS.

REAL PROPERTY—Continued

State, transfer tax, credits, exclusions .............. ...t

State institutions, lease, sanitary land fill ......................

Tax, temporary, school districts, first class A ..................
Taxation, State, transfer, exclusions ..................... .. ...
Townships, second class, after built property ...........

Veterans, blind, paraplegic, exemption .................

United States, jurisdiction, clanﬁcatlon Lycoming and Union
(0761001 Y - U P

REALTY TRANSFER TAX ACT, Credits, exclusions ................
B D LT T o=
Unpaid, lien, duration ...........cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnann.

RECIPROCITY TAX ACT, Courts, comity with other states, tax liabili-
13 = P

RECOGNIZANCE, Counties, second class, refunds ....................
RECORDINGS, Hunting turkeys, unlawful ................. ...t

RECORDS, Banks, decedents’ estates, photocopying ..................
Boroughs, validation ............ ..o il
Counties, destruction, checks, vouchers .................ovun
Counties, preservation committee ...............ccvviiiinnnnn
Institutions, private, maternity records .................
Photographic copies, fiduciaries and custodians ................

REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, Urban, facsimile signature .......
REFEREES, Reference and Arbitration Act, compensation ............
REFERENDUM, Constitutional convention ..............cc.ccivenns
REGISTER OF WILLS, Administration of oaths .....................

REGISTRATION, Buses, out of State, proration ................c.....
Cities, first class, elector, method, absentees ...................

Motor vehicles, dealers, transfers, time extended ...............

Motor vehicles, plates, series, fees; press photographers regu-

8 T

REGULATIONS, State agencies, filing with State Department and Legis~

lative Reference Bureau ...... ... ... i ittt

REIMBURSEMENTS, Commonwealth, school districts ...... e
Pre-employment training, school distriets .....................
School districts, basis changed ..................cciiiiiiiiiina
School districts, semi-annual payments .......................

RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS, Real estate transfer tax, exclusions ..

REPEALS, Act authorizing sale of land in Northampton County (1959
D P 1.
Act relating to rebuilding destroyed school buildings (1927, P. L.

252 PO

PAGE

524
268
585
586
120
174

1148

1285
561
1122

1052
381
208

36
32
410
839
433
35

79
1393
503

35, 126

479
900
756

776
746

180

564
1121
461
770

586

329

699



INDEX TO LAWS.

(43a)

PAGE
REPORTERS, Courts, Superior and Supreme, compensation .......... 1193
REPORTS, Banks, €arnings .........couoeveevnrmucmnaeneenerisneannens 863
Commission, public welfare service, laws, report September 1,
(2 5 G 9
Tax, State capital stock value, change by Commonwealth, ex-
planations ..... e e et e e na e ey 128
RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT, Capital stock, franchise tax, ex-
1=3 1Y 012 Uo) + N T 799
Corporate net income tax, State, exclusions .................... 805
RETIREMENT, Cities, first class, employes, benefit payments, without
regard to social security ......... ... il 1117
First class, police, minimum pensions ................. 152
Second class, firemen, benefits, surviving spouses ...... 1297
Second class, police, benefits, surviving spouses ...... 1299
Third class, joint coverage, reductions, elimination ..... 401, 678
Counties, second class, reinstatement, requirements ............ 500
Third class, contracts, insurance companies, fund ad-
000100 E-17 6% o) - SN 1229
Third class, contributors, reinstatement ................ 864
Third class, involuntary withdrawal, incompatible posi-
BIOIES ottt ettt e e 1197
Third class, fifteen years service ..............ccooeuun. 973
Fourth class, fifteen years service ..................... 974
Fifth to eighth class, fifteen years service ............. 971
Fifth to eighth class boards, contracts with insurance
COMPADIES ..t tvtoeenaoaneerneecroenmuannetaceesens 76
Delaware River Basin Commission, employes, State system .... 450, 493
Insurance companies, life, separate accounts, plans .............. 1194
Municipal employes, death benefits, survivors, payments ....... 1142
Personal property, held for, exemption, State tax .............. 204, 299
“Public School Employes’ Retirement Code of 1959,” State
Council of Education, reference to, changed to State Board
of Education .......ccooiiriiiiiiiiiii i 693
School districts first class, personal property tax, exemptions ... 290
School districts first class A, personal property tax, exemptions .. 285
School employes, back payments, past service ................. 621
Benefits, increase ............ci i 702
Dual coverage, benefits, options ...................... 1287
Former, compensation ................................ 700
State, dual coverage, judges, legislators, benefits and payments .. 1233
State, municipal funds, audits, allocations for, increased ........ 1120
State employes, board expenses, contributions ................ 675
Credit unions, loans, increase ......................... 77
Supplemental benefits ............. .. ... ... ... ...... 183
Supplemental fund, changed to account ............... 680
Temporary benefits, extension ........................ 686



(44a) INDEX TO LAWS.

RIGHT OF WAY, Motor vehicles, left turns ...
Motor vehicles, operation, yield signs, clarification ............

ROADMASTERS, Townships, second class, provisions clarified .........
RUBBISH, Litter, private property, unlawful .........................

S
SABBATICAL LEAVES, School districts, compensation extension ......

SAFE DEPOSIT BOXES, Husband and wife, excluded from “Inheritance
and Estate Tax Act of 1961”7 ... ... ... ittt iianns

SAFETY EQUIPMENT, Motor vehicles, compacts, other states ........

SALES, Cemetery merchandise, services, future need ...................
Fire, closing out, regulated, municipalities .....................

SALES TAX, Motor vehicles, titled out of state, excluded ............
Rate increase, COMmMISSIONS . ......ovvveiureneeerennnnnineennnn

SANITARY WATER BOARD, Membership, Secretary of Commerce ..
SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATIONS, Federal, pdwers, duties .....
SCHOLARSHIPS, Higher education assistance, State ..................

SCHOOL DISTRICTS, Annual meetings, discretionary ................
Buses, emergency evacuation drills ................... ... ...,
Length, maximum, increase ............c.coevveurenn...

Radios, operation, installation ........................
Community colleges, powers and duties .......................
Conveyance, real property, titles validated ....................
Counties, first class, county superintendent, driver improve-
ment 8chools ... ..ottt e e
County boards, area vocational-technical schools, payments for
Dental hygienists, reimbursements ...............ccoovvvnnnn...
Directors, compensation, convention attendance ................
Distressed, board of control, appointment, compensation .......
Educational broadcasting, contracts ..........................
Emotional, disturbed children, tuition costs ...................
Employes, professional contracts, renewal date ................
Retired, benefits, increase ....................oviinnnn.
Retired, compensation ..................ciiiiiiian..
Retirement, dual coverage, benefits, options ............

Retirement, past service, back payments .............. :

Exceptional children, detention homes ........................
Expenditures, funds, Federal, State, semi-annual payvments .....
First class, additional tax, real property .......................

Personal property, held for retirement purposes, tax

EXEMPY ... e e
Reimbursements, semi-annual payments ..............
School taxes, imposition by, councils, cities first class,

POWETS L.ttt tttintt it e eennaranreeanneesnneeonas
Tax, ground rents ........c...coiiiiiiiiiia.,,

Tax, self-assessed, liens, effect of judgment ...... P

PAGE

1231
486

153
121

358

21
536

1059
410

49
1119
516
549

404
282
133

1132
15

460
1065
1380

893

407
1192

610

182

702

700
1287

621

593

770

592



INDEX TO LAWS.

SCHOOL DISTRICTS—Continued

First class A, personal property held for retirement purposes,
taX eXEMPb ...t e e ettt e
Real estate tax, temporary .............c.coiiiiiiiann

Taxes, Segregation ...........vviveeierrrnreeinneinnees

Third, fourth class, assistance, rebuilding destroyed buildings,
=] Y e
Forest reserves, payments on account of, to, increase ..........
Funds, deposits regulated .............. ... .o,
Health services, requirements ................ccoiiiiiinenans
Meetings, conventions, attendance, expenses ..................
Philadelphia, home rule ............ ... . .ciiiiiiiiiriin...
Pre-employment training, payments ..........................
Professional employes, corporations doing business with, ex-
cluded from personal property tax .................. .. ...
Professional employes, discharge, appeal, de novo hearing ....
Pupil behavior, principal, vice-principal, authority ..............
Real property, conveyance, historical societies ..................
Real property, conveyance, State transfer tax, exclusion ........
Reimbursements by Commonwealth, basis changed ............
Reorganization, reimbursement, teachers’ tenure, school directors
Sabbatical leaves, sick leaves, compensation ..................
Salaries, minimum, total compensation ... ....................
School fiseal year ........................ e
School nurse, redefined ........... ... ... il
Taxation, duplicate, additions, new construction ................
Taxation, Philadelphia, harness racing .........................
Tax cases, declaratory judgments .............................
Tuition, computation, senior, junior, high school ...............
Visually handicapped children, powers, duties, Department,
Public Welfare ...

SCHOOLS, State colleges, faculty, compensation ...... e
SCHUYLKILL RIVER, Bridge, construction .................coouon.

SCRANTON, CITY, Lackawanna County, Department, Property and
Supplies, Department, Highways, real property, exchange, Bucks
U Y ettt e e e e e

SEALS, Insurance company, stock certificates, facsimile ................
Motor vehicle registration, operators’ cards, departments, fac-
simile seal ... ... ... e

SELECTIVE SALES AND USE TAX ACT, Liens, priority, etc.
Redesignated “Tax Act of 1963 for Education”

SELF-ASSESSED TAX LIEN ACT, Liens, effect of judgments

(45a)

PAGE

285
585
553

699
457
182
642
768
643
1121

913
1205
315
404
586
461
564
358
466
389
641
583
254
305
281

772
329

211

684

894

312
760

422

512



(462) INDEX TO LAWS,

PAGE
SELF EMPLOYED INDIVIDUALS TAX RETIREMENT ACT OF

1962, Building and loan associations, trust powers ................... 517
SENTENCE, Time in custody, prior to, credit ....................... 841
SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, Orphans’ court, established ........ 508
SEWERS, Boroughs, fees, assessments ..............ccocvieenneinienes 528

Cities, third class, fees, assessments ...............oveveveinen. 525
Municipal claims, liens ...t e 489
Municipality authorities, tapping fee .......................... 33
SHOPLIFTING, Fines, use of county ..........cooivviiiinnnnnnnnnn.. 268
SIGNATURES, Facsimile, use of, authorities, urban redevelopment .... 79
SLIPPERY ROCK TOWNSHIP, Butler County, Commonwealth, real
property, acquisition, gift ...... ... . . e 117
.SOCIAL SECURITY, Cities, first class, employes, retirement benefits .. 1117
Cities, third class, joint coverage .................cccevevvun.n. 401, 678
School employes, dual coverage .............................. 1287
State, dual coverage ............ .. . il 1233
SOIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION, Directors, treasurer ......... 445
SOIL CONSERVATION LAW, State commission, non-farmer director .. 316
Water conservation, extended to include ....................... 598
SOLDIERS AND SAILORS, State, political subdivision employes, mil-

Ary leaves ... e 142
SOLICITATION OF CHARITABLE FUNDS ACT, Enacted ......... 628
SPACE, Air, ownership, incidents of .......................c...c...... 871
SPORTS, Boxing, wrestling, license, criminal record .................. 669
SPOUSE, Conveyance, real property, by wife, husband’s rights ......... 280
STATE AND LOCAL WELFARE COMMISSION, Report, September

L 1003 e e e 9
STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, “Administrative Agency Law,” refer-

BICE b0 L. i e e e e e e 135

Created, Department, Public Instruction ...................... 143
Duties transferred to Superintendent of Public Instruction, child

Iabor ..o el 68%

Nonprofit corporations, powers, duties ......................... 137
Reference to State Council of Education, changed to; colleges,

standards ... 698

Changed‘to; private school licensure .................. 695
Changed to; “Public School Employes’ Retirement Code

of 1959”7 L. . 693

Changed to; vocational education .................... 687

Changed to; vocational education, manpower training .. 694

Eliminated, “The Vehicle Code” ...................... 134

Teachers’ certification, powers, duties ......................... 689



INDEX TO LAWS.

STATE COLLEGES, Faculty, compensation ............cooievuenenens
Purchases, without bids, $750 ........... ..o

STATE COUNCIL OF EDUCATION, Abolished ....................
“Administrative Agency Law,” reference to, eliminated ........
“Nonprofit Corporation Law,” reference to, deleted ...........
Powers, duties, State Board of Education .....................
Reference to, changed to State Board of Eduecation ............
“The Vehicle Code,” reference to, eliminated ..................
Vocational education; reference to, deleted ...................

STATE GOVERNMENT, Transition, incoming Governor. staff, appro-
035 U T+ o O

STATE HARNESS RACING COMMISSION, Department, Agriculture,
departmental agency ............ i

STATE HIGHWAY AND BRIDGE AUTHORITY, Bonds, facsimile
1= 1< PR
Borrowing capacity increased, Federal and State contracts .....

STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION, Created, Department, Highways
STATE PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX ACT, Professional school em-

ployes, corporations doing business with, excluded ................

STATE POLICE, see PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE

STATE PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDING AUTHORITY, Educational
broadcasting facilities .......... ..o i
Members, legislative, continuation ............................

STATE SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION COMMISSION,
created, powers, duties ......... ..o il e

STATE SOIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION, Directors, treasurer .
Non-farmer, member ....... ... ..o it

STATE TREASURY, Escheat, time for, limitation ...................

STATE VETERANS' COMMISSION, Powers, duties, tax exemptions,
blind, paraplegic, veterans ........... ...t

STOCK, Harness racing, transfer ..................ceeevurunvnennnn..
Insurance companies, facsimile seals ..........................
Insurance companies, issue, less than $1 par value .............

STRIP MINING, Bituminous coal, regulated ........................
SUBPOENAS, Cities, second class officials, issuance ...................
SUGAR LAKE, Motor boats, operation, Crawford County ............

SUNBURY YOUTH DEVELOPMENT CENTER, Power to acquire,
Commonwealth, eliminated .................cooovuriinnnnn.

(47a)

PAGE

329
475

143
135
137
613
176
134
687

362

40

760
494

918

913

1191
168

598

445
316

233

174

256
894
910

238
683
185

869
456



(48a) INDEX TO LAWS.

PAGE
SUPERIOR COURT. Jurizdiction, changes, clarification ............... 819
Reporters, cOmpensation .. ... ...oeerereeerenearaenanann.. 1193
SUPERVISORS, Townships, second class, provisions clarified .......... 153
SUPPORT, Civil procedure, children born out of wedlock ............. 872
Medical assistance, aged; liability ...............coiiiiiiin., 318, 682
SUPREME COURT, Chief Justice, county records committee ......... 839
Jurisdiction, changes, clarification ................. ..ol 819
Reporters, compensation . .....c.c.ceverreunrneiiierarinieenennns 1193
SURPLUS PROPERTY, Department, Highways, disposition, Depart-
ment, Property and Supplies ........oviriiiiiiie i 191
SUSQUEHANNA RIVER, Dauphin, Perry Counties, bridge, Millers-
burg, construction ........cveeuiinrnieenieeiie i 185
T
TAPPING FEE, Municipality authorities, sewer, water ............... 33
TAX COLLECTOR, Municipalities and townships, incompatible, alder-
men, justices of the peace ...... ... it 436
TAXATION, see also ASSESSMENTS
Air space, as real Property ............coiieiiiiieinniiaanan. 871
Assessments, counties, second class, new buildings, lots ......... 911
Boroughs, levy, increase ...........c..oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 328
Buses, out of State, proration agreement ...................... 479
Cities, third class, after built property. assessment. tax liability 1211
Cities, third class, authorized rate, increase .................... 309
Counties, third to eighth class, assessments, new construction;

tax limitation changed, counties, third class ............... 977
Counties, fourth class, Board of Revision and Assessment of

Taxes, MemMbDErS . .....oveeutiireiirrniiiiiierirnnranennn. 30
Courts, comity with other states, liabilities ............. e 1052
Federal, liens, registration .............coivviiiineninnennnnn., 523
Harness racing, Philadelphia, school purposes ................. 254
Holding companies, franchise. ecapital stock, election, computa-

[T O 1228
Inheritance, payment from residuary estate ................... 304
Inheritance and estates, uniformity, payment, liens ............ 325
Liquid fuels, fuel use, appropriation to municipalities ......... 679
Local, community college purposes .............c.coovvvvnenn.. 1132
Local, unpaid, return . ...... ... ... .. 1352
Multi-unit buildings .............. i 196
Municipal authorities, claims, liens, procedure ................ 177
Orphans’ court proceedings, authorities, appearance ............ 670
Per capita, oceupation, collection, Commonwealth employes .. .. 343
Real property, blind, paraplegic veterans, exemption .......... 174

Safe deposit boxes, husband and wife, excluded from “Inheritance
and Estates Tax Act of 19617 ..................ccuoiuv... 21



INDEX TO LAWS.

TAXATION, see also ASSESSMENTS—Continued

Sales, motor vehicles, titled out of State, excluded ...........

School districts, first class, ground rents, temporary ............
First class, imposition by, authorized by city couneil .

First class, personal property, held for retirement pur-

poses, exempt ... ... i e

First class, real property, temporary tax ................

First class A, cities, second class, segregation of taxes ..

First class A, personal property held for retirement pur-

poses, exempt ... .t i i i e

First class A, real property temporary tax ..............

New construction, addition to duplicate ..............

“Self-Assessed Tax Lien Act,” liens, effect of judgments ........

State, capital stock, franchise. exemption, research and develop-

4075 1 /R PP

Capital stock, value. changes, explanations ............

Capital stock, increase, credit .............ccevviuvinnn

Cigarettes, dealers’ commissions, tax rate, increase .....

Corporate net income, exclusions, research and develop-

44153 G

Fuel, buses, interstate ............... ... ..o,

Fuel, use, unpaid, liens ........... ... ...l

Liens ... e TN

Liquid fuels, unpaid, liens .....................coen..

Liquor, Inerease ...........oiiiiiiiiieieiiiiiiaiiea.,

Personal property, held for retirement purposes, exemp-

5o ¢ Y N

Realty transfer, credits, exclusions ....................

Realty transfer, exclusions .................c.cooeivnt.

Realty transfer, industrial development, exclusions .....

Realty transfer, unpaid, liens, duration ................

Sales, liens, priority, etc. ........... i

Sales, use, rate increase, commissions .................

Townships, first class, after built property, assessment revisions

First class, maximum, inerease .......................

Second class, millage, increase ........................

“Uniform Declaratory Judgment Aect,” tax cases within scope of

TEACHERS, Certification, State Board of Education, Department,
Public Instruction ......... ... ..ottt
Salaries ..................... P

TECHNICAL SCHOOLS, Area, payments for ...............covvnvun.s

TELEVISION EDUCATION, School districts, contracts ..............
School districts, facilities ......... ...

THIRTIETH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, Court, common pleas, additional
law JUge . ov i s

THIRTY-SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT, Court, common pleas, addi-
tional law judge ....... ... .

THIRTY-EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, Court, common pleas, addi-
tional law judge ............................. P

(49a)

PAGE

591
640

290
592
553

285
585
583
1051

799
128
1102
47

805
476
1126
1123
1127
100

294, 299

1285

561, 586

561
1122
1050

49
1212
g
323
305

689
466

1065
1191

1192

513

555



(50a) INDEX TO LAWS.

TITLE INSURANCE COMPANIES, Licensing regulated .............
TOQURIST PROMOTION, Counties, third to eighth class, appropriations
TOWING, Vehicles, boroughs, powers relating to ....................0

TOWNS, Incorporated, highways, State system, routes added, changed,
deleted ..o i i

TOWNSHIPS, Fire sales, lICENSE ......ovevrerrneiiiiuneiaieronnesnanes
Forest reserves, payments on account of, to, increase ..........
Highways, State system, routes added, deleted ................
Historical Architectural Review Board, residence requirements
Permanent registration, absentees ............ .. ...l
Real property, convevances to, exclusion, State transfer tax ....
Tax cases, declaratory judgments .............cccovvvuirneene.
Tax collector, treasurer, incompatible with county offices ......

TOWNSHIPS, FIRST CLASS, After built property, assessment, revisions
Alderman, justice of the peace, incompatible with office of tax
collector, aSSesSOr ...........viiiiiiiiiiiii e
County associations, quarterly conventions ..... e
Housing ordinances, adoption ...........ceeiieivnreenieeeannes
Housing regulations .............cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i,
Industrial development, appropriations .......................
Ordinances, validation ..............ciiiiiiiiiiiiiieninnannnn
State allocations, use of, for State highways, drainage facilities ..
Tax levies, maximum, iNCTEASE . ......veveeereerrnecennorenens
Traffic court, authorized to establish .........................
Wards, consolidation .............. ..ottt iiiiiiii...

TOWNSHIPS, SECOND CLASS, Alderman, justice of the peace, in-
compatible with office of tax collector, assessor ......... e
Assessment, after built property ........ S
Assistant secretary, compensation ..............o.ceeeniieiiinn.
Auditors, compensation .............. S
Housing ordinances, adoption ................ D
Industrial development, appropriations .......v....civvivin...
Junk dealers, license fee ................. e
Meetings, organizations ...............c.veiieiiiianiiiiiaiina
Motor vehicles parked illegally, removal authorized "...........
Ordinances, utilities, service .............couivriirinniinnen.n.
Ordinances, validation .............c.ccoiiiiiiiieonennnnnnonn.
Quorum, MeetingS .. ...o.tie et eat it
Secretaries, treasurers, compensation ..... P e
Supervisors, additional, supervision of affairs of, authorized ....
Roadmasters, provisions relating to, clarification ......

State Association .........c..covuiviiiiiniiiiann. R

Vacancies, filling ............c.ccoviiiiiiiiinnnll.
Vice-chairman . ..... e N .

Tax, annual, millage, increase ................................ :

Water system, assessment ............oveeirininnunneannnan...

TRAFFIC COURT, Townships, first class, authorized to establish .. ...

PAGE
922
669
487

1341

410
457
1306
27
746
586
305
150

1212

436

24
384
356
535
398
804

594
1146

436
120
491
25
381
535
1197
71
118
1280



INDEX TO LAWS.

TRAILERS, Contractors, movement, permits ..............c.cevven...
Sales tax, titled out of State, exclusion ........................

TRANSPORTATION, Buses, school, maximum length, increase ........
Counties, first class, authorities ..............cccviiivinoinn.
Counties, second class, port authorities, experimental projects ..
Interstate buses, fleet, registration ..................... . ...
Passenger, motor vehicles, rates ............ ... i
School buses, chaperons ...............coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn
School buses, radios, operation, installation ....................

TRUCKS, see also MOTOR VEHICLES
Maximum weights, registration fees, fines .....................

TRUSTEES, Building and loan associations, funds, Self Employed In-
dividuals Retirement Act of 1962 ...........ciiiiveiniieieennenns
Compensation, basis .........ccciiiiiiiitiiiiriaeraneeans

TRUSTS, Banks, records, photocopying ..........cccvevireiireninenn.
Incompetents, funeral expenses, creation of ....................
Principal, income, clarification, stock, dividends, capital gains ...

TUITION, High school, senior, junior, separate computation ...........
TURKEYS, Hunting, recording devices, use unlawful .................

TURNPIKE, PENNSYLVANIA COMMISSION, Trucks, maximum
weights, powers, duties ........... .ot

TWENTY-FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, Courts, common pleas,
additional law judge, Blair County ...............c.ciiiiiiniina..

UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION, Contributions, delinquent, liens,
priority, collection . ........ ... ... i

UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE, Changes, uniformity with other
JUPISAICHIONS ..ottt e
UNIFORM LAWS, Firearms, fees, county ...........ocovnevueennnnn...
Revised Uniform Federal Tax Lien Registration Act, enacted ...
Uniform Act on Blood Test to Determine Paternity, experts,
compensation ........ e e e e e e

Uniform Commercial Code, amendment ......................
Uniform Photographic Copies of Business and Public Records as
Evidence Act, amendment ................ ... ... ... .....

UNINSURED MOTORISTS, Protection against, required

UNION COUNTY, Commonwealth, real property, jurisdiction, United
States, clarification

(51a)

PAGE

979
23

133
984

479
449
588
588

761

517
305

36
119
442
281

208

761

616

1281

1213

660
523

874
1213

35

909

1148



(52a) INDEX TO LAWS.

UNITED STATES, Real property, Lycoming-Union Counties, jurisdic-
tion, clarfication . ......... .. . i i i e,
Treasury bills, increments, income ...................oovvnn..

URBAN REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITIES, Facsimile signature,
1YY o S

USE TAX, Motor vehicles, nonresidents ................ccoeiineeeeennns
Rate increase, payment, county treasurers, compensation .......

UTILITIES, see PUBLIC UTILITIES

A\
VACATION BENEFITS, Decedents, payments to heirs ...............

VALIDATION, Boroughs, housing ordinances .........................
Boroughs, ordinances, resolutions .............. ... ... oLl
Cities, third class, housing ordinances .........................
Cities, third class, ordinances ............. ... oo,
Conveyances, EXECULOPE ... v vuuuetrvreeen e ieeeeaneeaanneenns
Liens, municipality authorities .............0 ... ... ..ol
Municipdl claims, water, sewer, light, power ....................
Municipal housing ordinances .................ccoiiiiiiniin..
Real property, convevance, school distriets ....................
Stock issue, insurance companies, less than $1 par value ........
Townships, first class, housing ordinances ......................

First class, ordinances ...............civiiiiiiiina....
Second class, housing ordinances .......................
Second class, ordinances ............. . .coiiiiiinin...
Second class, organization meetings, actions taken ......

VEHICLES, see MOTOR VEHICLES

VENANGO COUNTY, Historical and Museum Commission, real prop-
erty, acquisition, gift ........ ... ... . .

VETERANS, Blind, State pension, appropriation .................ce...
Counties, second class, contribution for funerals ................
Counties, third to eighth class, funeral expenses, contributions

regulated ... ... e
Jewish War Veterans, official flowers, sale of unlawful .........
Real property, taxes, exemptions .
World War I of the U. S. A., Inc, appropriations, cities, third

class ... e

Cities, towns, appropriations ............cc.ouvevenvnnn.
Counties, first class, burial places .............c........
Counties, third to eighth class, appropriation ..........
Insignia of;; uniform, wearing of ......................
Motor vehicles, fees, exemption .......................
Officers, affidavits, acknowledgments ..................
Proceedings, State records ................. ..ol
Sale of flowers ............ ... ... . .. ... ..

PAGE

1148
314

79

23
49

387

73

617

20
864

284
31
174

81
80

84, 85



INDEX TO LAWS. (53a)

PAGE
VETERANS’' PREFERENCE ACT OF 1957, Military leaves .......... 142
VIEWERS, Counties, payment from liquid fuels tax ................... 43
VOCATIONAL EDUCATION, Manpower training, reference to State
Council of Education changed to State Board of Education ........ 694
School districts, payments, pre-employment training .......... 1121
State Board, composition ...............ociiiiiiieiiiiiia 624
State Board of Education; reference to State Council of Edu-
cation deleted ... ... i e 687
VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION, Blind, Department, Public
L) = O 772
State Board, composition ............iiiiiiiiii it 624

VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL SCHOOLS, Ared, priorities, payments for 1065

W

WAGES, Decedents, payments to heirs, increase ...................... 46
Prevailing, changes; Advisory Board, Appeal Board ........... 653
Tax, school districts, cities, first elass ................coooiinan. 640
WARDS, Bellefonte, division into, act repealed ..............c........ 256
Townships, first class, consolidation ........................... 1146

WASHINGTON CROSSING PARK COMMISSION, Bird banding
station, nature study center ............c. ittt 113
WATCHERS, Elections, compensation ............ooiiievieenenannnnns 434
Elections, residence requirements .............cooviuiieeeienn.n. 1048
WATER, Boroughs, tappage fees, water mains ......................... 528
Conservation Commission, created, powers, duties ............. 598
Municipal claims, liens ...........c i 489
Municipality authorities, tapping fee .......................... 33

WATERCRAFT, see BOATS

WATER SYSTEMS, Townships, second class, assessments ............. 352
WELFARE, Local, Department, Public Welfare, distribution of funds .. 674

Services, children, Department, Public Welfare, payments to
COUNEIES ..t ttt ettt e et et et ensenreanneeanneeanns 1152

WEST PHILADELPHIA, Youth development center, power to acquire,
Commonwealth, eliminated ................................ fereane 869

WESTMORELAND COUNTY, Bridge, construction, Kiskiminetas River,
Department, Highways .............ciiiiiiiiiii i, 16
WILD TURKEYS, Hunting ......c.ooiiiiiiiiiiiiinei e 208
WILLS, Foreign fiduciaries, real property, powers, limitations removed .. 151
Legacies, pecuniary, lien ..... ... ... i 322
Minors, guardian, appointment ...........c.c.iiiint i, 327
Pecuniary bequests, liens ..........ccooviiiiii ., 325
Register of, oaths, administration, jurisdiction ................. 126

Witnesses, affidavits, clarification ................ ... .00 vuu.. 35



(54a) INDEX TO LAWS.

PAGE
‘WINDSOR TOWNSHIP, Commonwealth, easement, to Hamburg
Borough . et 235
WITNESS, Cities, second class, attendance of .......................... 683
Registers of wills, oaths, administration, jurisdiction ............ 126
Wills, affidavits, clarification ................c..ciiiiiiin... 35
WOODCHUCKS, Hunting, dates regulated .................ccovvviun.. 454
WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION, Fellow employe, liability, relieved
of, unintentional Wrong ..........c.ciiiiiiiiiiii i 1174, 1175
WRESTLING, License, criminal record .........c.coevviunenennnenen... 669
Y
YEAR, Fiscal, schools ....... ... .. .. i i PR 389
YIELD SIGNS, Motor vehicles, right of way ............cccvviinnnn.. 486

YOUTH DEVELOPMENT CENTERS, Commonwealth, power to ac-
quire, eliminated ....... ... . .. e e 869



